EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL - WATER RESOURCES SCIENTISTS :

December 27, 2006
10077.015

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region
2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 97201
VIA Email/First Class
Attn: Anna Coates

Subject: Contaminated Media Management Plan — Response to DEQ Comments
Former Mobil/Niemi Oil Bulk Plant IRAM
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
Astoria Area-Wide Petroleum Site
Astoria, Oregon
DEQ ECSI File #2277

Dear Ms. Coates:

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc., has received a letter from Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) dated September 14, 2006, regarding redevelopment activities at the former
Mobil/Niemi Oil bulk plant and the adjacent Port of Astoria property to the east-northeast. Both
of these properties are within the boundaries of the Regional Study Area for the Astoria Area-
Wide Petroleum Site, as shown on Figure 1 and Figure 2. The DEQ letter provides comments
and requests submittal of additional information related to the Contaminated Media Management
Plan (CMMP), prepared by EnviroLogic Resources and dated August 24, 2006. The DEQ
requested written responses to items 3 and 5 in its letter. Based upon a review of the DEQ letter,
we provide the following response:

DEQ Comment #5

Site activities covered by the CMMP were apparently initiated prior to final DEQ
approval of the document. Reporting and DEQ notification requirements specified in the
CMMP are retroactive and need to be met. This would include information on material
that has been excavated and sampled and/or has been staged for disposal (or disposed),
and should include daily logs or other field documentation (e.g., photos). The
contractor’s health and safety plan needs to be submitted for inclusion into the CMMP.
The contractor representative responsible for directing soil characterization and
implementing health and safety protocols needs to be identified. EnviroLogic agreed to
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provide an update on these activities. The update should include photographs, disposal
receipts, and other pertinent information such as areas where the materials was removed,

Response to DEQ Comment #5 — Summary of Work Completed

On May 11, 2006, a site visit was conducted by EnviroLogic Resources for the purpose of
assessing the scope of redevelopment work that developer, Riverlands LLC, informed us was
occurring at and adjacent to the former Mobil/Niemi Oil bulk plant. During the site visit,
EnviroLogic Resources observed and verified that between approximately 140-180 cubic yards
of petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS) had recently been generated and stockpiled by
construction workers performing site redevelopment preparation activities.

The PCS stockpile was covered in 6-mil plastic sheeting, and is shown on Photograph 1 and
Photograph 2 in Appendix A. Where evident, soils appeared to have only been disturbed within
the upper three feet of the subsurface at locations approximately where residual petroleum
hydrocarbon-related compounds were identified during the course of previous site investigations.

The developer and construction workers could not attest to having the appropriate level of
HAZWOPER training necessary to continue working in and/or around a hazardous waste site
when asked. Therefore, our field staff requested that such further work at the site be suspended
in areas of potential petroleum-related contamination until such time that a site-specific CMMP
is prepared and approved by DEQ, and that appropriately trained HAZWOPER personnel are
arranged to perform the necessary work in the areas of concern specified in the CMMP. The
developer suspended construction work at that time.

On June 5, 2006, a site visit was conducted by EnviroLogic Resources in order to obtain
representative waste characterization samples of stockpiled PCS and to verify the previous PCS
soil stockpile volume estimate. Given the volume of the stockpile, and consistent with Section
3.3.2 of the CMMP dated August 24, 2006, four soil samples, PC North, PC East, PC South, and
PC West, were collected from separate pits hand-dug into the soil stockpile for waste
characterization purposes. The general location of the PCS stockpile and the associated sampling
locations are shown on Figure 3. The structures historically located at the former Mobil/Niemi
Oil bulk plant had all been demolished by the developer prior to this site visit, but some
structures are shown on Figure 3 for reference. The laboratory analytical results obtained for the
samples, and contained in Appendix B, verified that the temporarily stockpiled soil generated by
the construction workers contained petroleum compounds and constitutes PCS.

On June 7, 2006, a draft CMMP was submitted to DEQ, and on June 16, 2006, an extension
request letter was submitted to DEQ in order to continue temporary stockpiling of PCS at the
former Mobil/Niemi Oil bulk plant until necessary client authorizations had been received. On
July 17, 2006, DEQ issued a letter generally approving of the activities proposed in the CMMP
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under the condition that specified comments are addressed during implementation of the
activities covered by the CMMP, and that a revised CMMP be submitted for DEQ review
according to the development schedule. In a separate letter dated July 17, 2006, DEQ also
granted an extension to the timeframe for on-site PCS storage provided that stockpiled PCS is
managed appropriately. A revised CMMP was submitted to DEQ on August 24, 2006,
incorporating responses to DEQ comments.

On September 6-8, 2006, site construction preparation work in the areas of concern specified in
the CMMP was reinitiated using Cowlitz Clean Sweep-PNE Corporation (CCS-PNE) of
Longview, Washington, and their appropriately trained HAZWOPER personnel. This work was
observed by EnviroLogic Resources and included removal of stockpiled PCS and three historical
concrete features from areas where petroleum-related compounds were likely to be encountered.
The areas disturbed by CCS-PNE are presented on Figure 3.

Photograph 3 through Photograph 6 show the removal of the eastern concrete structural footing
presumed to be that of a former aboveground storage tank (AST). Photograph 7 through
Photograph 10 show the removal of a smaller circular concrete feature. Photograph 11 through
Photograph 14 show the removal of the western concrete structural AST footing. Both of the
concrete AST footings appeared to have been constructed without an interior concrete base and
were lined with an asphaltic-based sealant.

The broken-up concrete pieces were separately stockpiled for future recycling and reuse (for
processing into gravelly base material via a rock crusher; Photograph 1). An additional 40-50
cubic yards of PCS was incidentally generated during removal of the three concrete features and
temporarily stockpiled for disposal along with the larger PCS stockpile. Most of the additional
PCS was excavated from the upper four feet of subsurface within the eastern large concrete AST
footing. A total of 210 cubic yards of PCS was temporarily stockpiled between the May and
September 2006 excavation events, and transported from the site for disposal at Hillsboro
Landfill. Appendix C contains a copy of Hillsboro Landfill Disposal Permit #9862 received
from Waste Management for the PCS and copies of CCS-PNE’s associated shipping papers/bills
of lading.

Photograph 15 and Photograph 16 reflect the nature of observed obviously-contaminated soils
removed from the areas of the smaller concrete feature and the eastern AST footing, respectively.
Photograph 17 and Photograph 18 show the temporary stockpiling of the additional 40-50 cubic
yards of PCS. Photograph 19 through Photograph 22 show the removal of ancillary piping
encountered during removal of the smaller concrete feature. The approximate location and
orientation of this piping is shown on Figure 3. -

Approximately 20-30 cubic yards of disturbed soil classified as non-contaminated per the CMMP
was set aside for reuse as “cleaner” backfill in the disturbed areas after PCS and concrete
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removal activities. Soil samples SS-3 and SS-5 were then obtained from the cleaner stockpiles
for screening purposes. SS-2 was intended to be collected from a clean stockpile, but staff was
directed to a PCS location. Thus the contents of sample SS-2 was returned to the PCS stockpile
once it was realized that SS-2 was inadvertently collected from PCS and not the cleaner fill
material slated for reuse. Photograph 23 through Photograph 26 show the disturbed areas
subsequent to backfilling and the completion of PCS and concrete removal.

The lab results for soil samples SS-3 and SS-5 collected from the clean stockpiles generally
reflect much lower concentrations of pertinent petroleum compounds, if any, in comparison to
collected PCS stockpile samples PC North, PC East, PC South, and PC West, and in sifu soil
samples SS-1 and SS-4. In addition, the 20-30 cubic yards of stockpiled clean soils associated
with samples SS-3 and SS-5 were returned to the area from which they were disturbed after
removal of the additional 40-50 cubic yards of obviously-contaminated soil which generally
reduces overall residual contaminant mass. The concentrations detected in samples SS-3 and SS-
5 meet the generic petroleum DEQ risk-based concentrations (RBCs) considered applicable to
the exposure pathways at the former Mobil Oil/Niemi Oil bulk plant, except for a minor
exceedence for indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene in sample SS-3 at 25.3 mg/kg for the construction worker

soil ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation scenario (RBCsg;).

Potentially complete exposure pathways for the Astoria Area-Wide Petroleum Site have been
evaluated within a Human Health Risk Assessment as part of the ongoing RI/FS process (Maul
Foster & Alongi, Inc., 2006). Those exposure pathways considered applicable to occupational,
construction, and excavation workers at the former Mobil Oil/Niemi Oil bulk plant include: soil
ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation (RBC;;); soil and ground water volatilization to outdoor
air (RBC,, and RBC,,); soil and ground water vapor intrusion into buildings (RBCs; and RBC,);
and, ground water in excavation (RBCy.). The potential for exposure to indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene-
affected soil was remedied by ensuring that the CMMP and site-specific Health & Safety Plan
(HASP) was properly implemented, including ensuring that subsurface workers in the affected
areas were equipped with appropriate personal protective equipment as needed given
atmospheric and/or other site conditions.

Soil samples were also obtained for additional site characterization purposes from native soils at
a depth of approximately 6.5 feet for SS-1, and 4 feet for SS-4, beneath what had been the
overlying eastern large AST footing and smaller concrete structure. The laboratory analytical
results for both SS-1 and SS-4 show concentrations of gasoline- and diesel-range petroleum
hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHs). Heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were also detected in sample SS-1.

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons were detected at 1,120 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in SS-1
and 1,240 mg/kg in SS-4. Diesel-range hydrocarbons were detected in SS-1 and SS-4 at 6,920
mg/kg and 3,480 mg/kg, respectively. Heavy oil-range hydrocarbons were detected in SS-1 at
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381 mg/kg and were not detected in sample SS-4. RBDM VOCs detected in both SS-1 and SS-4
include ethylbenzene, xylene(s), naphthalene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene,
isopropylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene. RBDM PAHs detected in both SS-1 and SS-4 include
acenaphthene, anthracene, fluorene, phenanthrene, and pyrene; whereas, fluoranthene and
naphthalene were only detected in sample SS-1. These results will be incorporated into the
ongoing RI/FS process for the Astoria Area-Wide Petroleum Site. Generic petroleum DEQ
RBCs were not exceeded in soil samples SS-1 and SS-4 for any of the detected compounds,
including petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs, and PAHs, given the site-specific potentially complete
exposure pathways. Copies of the laboratory analytical results for the soil samples collected on
September 6, 2006, are contained in Appendix B.

All work completed by CCS-PNE from September 6-8, 2006, was conducted according to the
provisions of the CMMP dated August 24, 2006, which includes implementing a site-specific
HASP and maintenance of the site controls specified in Section 3.2, 3.3 and 4.0 of the CMMP.
The areas disturbed by CCS-PNE are presented on Figure 3. CCS-PNE’s site-specific HASP and
copies of the pertinent HASP signature pages for both EnviroLogic Resources and CCS-PNE are
included in Appendix D.

On September 14, 2006, DEQ issued a letter requesting an update on status of the field activities
that are subject to the CMMP. The letter also requested the submittal of additional information
so that the site-specific CMMP could be used as a framework for other properties in the Astoria
Area-Wide project area where similar contaminated media may be encountered.  This
correspondence is intended to fulfill DEQ requests to date regarding the CMMP and associated
activities.

DEQ Comment #3

Although waste profiling is specified in the CMMP, it is not clear that sufficient testing to
conduct an appropriate RCRA waste determination will be conducted. The CMMP states
that the receiving facility “typically” determines the analytical requirements. It is not
clear if the receiving facility requirements are sufficient to complete an adequate RCRA
waste determination. It is incumbent upon the Port to ensure that appropriate waste
characterization sampling is conducted, which may include determining flashpoint to
assess ignitability, and toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) analysis (e.g.,
for benzene, lead) to determine if it is toxicity characteristic waste. Unless bulk soil
concentrations are greater than 20 times the TCLP toxicity characteristic waste criteria
it is not necessary to conduct TCLP testing. It was agreed at today’s meeting that soil
exhibiting qualities of obviously contaminated soil as described in the CMMP will
undergo appropriate hazardous waste determination testing. Please indicate the
proposed analytical testing and sampling frequency.
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Response to DEQ Comment #3 — Waste Characterization

Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR) Section § 261.4(a)(14)(b)(10) indicates that
petroleum-contaminated media and debris that fail the Toxicity Characteristic Leachate
Procedure (TCLP) test for the Toxicity Characteristic of § 261.24 (Hazardous Waste Codes D018
through D043 only), and are subject to corrective action regulations under part § 280 (i.e. for
underground storage tank corrective actions), are specifically excluded from the definition of
hazardous waste. However, media or debris that “contain” hazardous waste can become subject
to regulation under Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) requirements.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) policy is that the contaminated media or debris
must be managed as if they were hazardous waste unless and until they no longer contain
hazardous waste. This “contained-in” policy is that contaminated media or debris is considered
to contain hazardous waste when: (1) the media or debris exhibit one of the characteristics of
hazardous waste (e.g. toxicity); or, (2) when constituents from listed hazardous waste are present
at concentrations greater than health-based levels calculated using a reasonable maximum
exposure scenario (EPA, 1998). DEQ risk-based levels are acceptable for comparison toward the
latter. Contaminated media and debris that do not contain hazardous waste (i.e. concentrations
less than risk-based cleanup levels) are not subject to RCRA Subtitle C hazardous waste
requirements (EPA, 1998),

As previously approved by DEQ, site-specific cleanup levels for petroleum-related compounds at
the Astoria Area-Wide Petroleum Site are to be established during the RI/FS process. The
process for establishing cleanup levels is set forth in the DEQ guidance document Risk-Based
Decision Making [RBDM] for the Remediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites (DEQ, 2003).
By replacing the DEQ RBDM spreadsheet values with quantifiable site-specific values, the site-
specific cleanup levels for the individual petroleum constituents can be recalculated, including
for indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene. These substitutions presumably would additionally increase the
recalculated risk-based cleanup level for indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene.

Given that the laboratory analytical results for excavated soils meet DEQ generic RBCs, except
for indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene as previously discussed, and that TCLP criteria for indeno(1,2,3-
cd)pyrene does not exist, the cleaner soils generated during redevelopment work at the subject
site to date is appropriate for reuse as backfill. Therefore, landfill disposal restrictions are not
triggered since the TCLP criteria are met, and RBCs for the applicable pathways are generally
not exceeded. This approach necessitates DEQ review and final approval of the CMMP.

The only pertinent D-listed petroleum compounds of concern, benzene and 1,2-dichloroethane,
were not detected in the samples collected from the PCS stockpile on June 5, 2006, for waste
characterization analyses. Benzene and 1,2-dichloroethane also were not detected in samples SS-
1 and SS-4 collected on September 8, 2006, from those obviously-contaminated in-situ soils that
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were not disturbed immediately beneath where incidental PCS was excavated during removal of
overlying concrete footings. Therefore, since bulk soil concentrations are not greater than 20
times the TCLP criteria for either benzene or 1,2-dichloroethane, existing waste characterization
analytical results are presumed adequate for waste characterization purposes.

Lead analyses were performed on 11 subsurface soil samples that were collected from 10 soil
borings, SB-019(A), SB-615(N), SB-618(N), SB-620(N), SB-623(N), SB-624(N), SB-626(N),
SB-627(N), SB-629(N), and SB-632(N), in this area of the former Mobil/Niemi Qil bulk plant
during the course of previous site investigations. The associated laboratory analytical results
indicate that concentrations of lead varied from 2.49 mg/kg to 31.4 mg/kg at depths between two
and seven feet below grade (EnviroLogic Resources, 2002, and 2004). The average lead
concentrations for surface soils from approximately 2 to 2.5 feet below grade is 17.01 mg/kg, and
the average lead concentration for subsurface soils at approximately 7 to 7.5 feet below grade is
7.65 mg/kg, accordingly. Therefore, since bulk soil concentrations are less than 20 times the
TCLP criteria for lead, existing analytical data was presumed adequate for waste characterization
purposes and further testing was not performed for lead.

A review of the analytical results for the waste characterization samples collected from the PCS
stockpile on June 5, 2006, indicate that DEQ generic RBCs were not exceeded for the
occupational, construction worker, and excavation worker receptor scenarios being considered
for the potential exposure pathways at the site (i.e. soil ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation;
volatilization to outdoor air; and, vapor intrusion into buildings), except for a minor exceedence
for indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene as previously mentioned.

PCS was the only potentially contaminated media encountered to date during redevelopment
work at the site. PCS is not a liquid, nor is PCS a solid that is capable under standard
temperature and pressure of causing fire through friction, absorption of moisture or spontaneous
chemical changes and, if ignitable, burns so vigorously and persistently that it creates a hazard.
PCS by definition does not exhibit the characteristic of ignitability and further testing for
flashpoint is not required for ignitability per 40 CFR § 261.21. Therefore, flashpoint analyses
were not requested for the PCS transported from the site. Should such liquids or solids be
encountered during future work at the site, flashpoint analyses will be requested as appropriate.

Future waste characterization samples will be collected for analyses depending on the nature of
the materials encountered at the former Mobil/Niemi Oil bulk plant. If subject of the existing
CMMP, an appropriate number of samples will be collected per Section 3.3.2 of the CMMP and
analyzed for comparison with the associated waste characteristic.

As a general guideline, and unless otherwise requested by DEQ or the receiving facility, a
minimum of one sample is required for PCS stockpiles smaller than 100 cubic yards. For
stockpiles between 101 to 500 cubic yards, a minimum of three samples should be collected.
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The sampling frequency will be the same regardless of the initial classification of soil. Samples
will be collected from the soil that is furthest from the surface of the stockpile, or that is
otherwise most likely to contain the highest concentrations of remaining contaminants, if any.
After receiving laboratory analytical results, EnviroLogic Resources and the contractor will
evaluate whether any further special handling is required and what end uses may be appropriate
for the soil. .

During the course of redevelopment of properties that are within the Astoria Area-Wide
Petroleum Site, PCS will be managed in accordance with “contained-in” policy. It is good policy
and best management practice to handle petroleum-contaminated media and debris according to
the associated risks to human health and the environment.

CLOSING COMMENTS

Please call us at (503) 768-5121 if you have any questions or comments regarding this
correspondence.

Sincerely,
EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

WM

Jason C. Howard
Project Hydpogeologist

ee: distribution list attached
FIGURES

Figure 1 Site Location
Figure 2 Site Plan

Figure 3 Soil Stockpile Sampling Locations
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APPENDICES

Appendix A  Site Visit Photographs

Appendix B Pertinent Laboratory Analytical Results for Soil

Appendix C  Disposal Permit / Shipping Papers

Appendix D Contractor’s Health & Safety Plan / Safety Meeting Signature Pages
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APPENDIX A

SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS
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PHOTOGRAPHS 3 & 4
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PHOTOGRAPHS S & 6
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PHOTOGRAPHS 15 & 16
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PHOTOGRAPHS 17 & 18
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PHOTOGRAPHS 19 & 20
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PHOTOGRAPHS 23 & 24
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PHOTOGRAPHS 25 & 26
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PERTINENT LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

July 06, 2006

Jason Howard

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762

Portland, OR 97280-0762

RE: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/05/06 15:35.

The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 07/06/06
12:09.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work Order Project ProjectNumber
PPF0173 Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL 10077.015
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com @ Page 1 of 13

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Jason Howard 07/06/06 12:09

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
PC North PPF0173-01 Soil 06/05/06 12:00 06/05/06 15:35
PC West PPF0173-02 Soil 06/05/06 12:00 06/05/06 15:35
PC East PPF0173-03 Soil 06/05/06 12:00 06/05/06 15:35
PC South PPF0173-04 Soil 06/05/06 12:00 06/05/06 15:35
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com @ Page 2 of 13

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
Project Number:  10077.015 Report Created:
Project Manager:  Jason Howard 07/06/06 12:09

Gasoline Hydrocarbons per NW TPH-Gx Method

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL*  MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

PPF0173-01 (PC North) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND 4.25 mg/kg dry 1x 6060191 06/05/06 17:16 06/06/06 15:09
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT 75.6% 50-150 % " "

PPF0173-02 (PC West) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND 430 mg/kg dry 1x 6060191 06/05/06 17:16 06/06/06 15:36
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT 75.5% 50-150 % " "

PPF0173-03 (PC East) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND 4.41 mg/kg dry 1x 6060191 06/05/06 17:16 06/06/06 16:04
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT 71.7% 50-150% " "

PPF0173-04 (PC South) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND 4.47 mg/kg dry 1x 6060191 06/05/06 17:16 06/06/06 16:32
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT 72.9% 50-150% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com @ Page 3 of 13




PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015 Report Created:
Jason Howard 07/06/06 12:09

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Diesel and Heavy Range Hydrocarbons per NWTPH-Dx Method
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analvte Method Result MDL*  MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

PPF0173-01 (PC North) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 1130  —- 68.9 mg/kg dry 5x 6060215 06/06/06 15:20  06/07/06 11:22 D-04

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 3920 @ - 138 " " " " " D-04
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.6% 50-150 % " "

PPF0173-02 (PC West) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 703 - 66.2 mg/kg dry 5x 6060215 06/06/06 15:20  06/07/06 11:22 D-04

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 2360 132 ! " " ! " D-04
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane 105% 50-150 % " "

PPF0173-03 (PC East) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 4510 - 282 mg/kg dry 20x 6060215 06/06/06 15:20  06/07/06 11:54 D-04

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 17100 - 563 " " " " " D-04
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane 104% 50-150% " "

PPF0173-04 (PC South) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 2100  —- 282 mg/kg dry 20x 6060215 06/06/06 15:20  06/07/06 13:48 D-04

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 7030 @ - 564 " " " " " D-04
Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane NR 50-150% " " S-01

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

@ Page 4 of 13

www.testamericainc.com



®
{ PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
i BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
= ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Jason Howard 07/06/06 12:09

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analvyte Method Result MDL*  MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PPF0173-01 (PC North) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 82608 ND 26.6 ug/kg dry 1x 6060214 06/06/06 08:45  06/06/06 11:20
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND - 26.6 " " " " "
Benzene " ND @ - 10.6 " " " " "
Toluene " ND 0 26.6 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND 0 - 26.6 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND @ 532 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND - 21.3 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND 106 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND 0 53.2 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND 0 - 26.6 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND @ 106 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " ND @ 26.6 " " " " "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB 89.2% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 93.0% 75-125 % " "
Dibromofluoromethane 90.1% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 95.3% 75-125% " "
PPF0173-02 (PC West) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 82608 ND - 26.8 ugkg dry Ix 6060214 06/06/06 08:45  06/06/06 11:47
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND @ 26.8 " " " " "
Benzene " ND O 10.7 " " " " "
Toluene " ND - 26.8 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND @ - 26.8 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND 53.7 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND 0 215 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND 0 - 107 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND 0 - 53.7 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND @ - 26.8 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND 0 107 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " ND 0 - 26.8 " " " " "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB 89.3% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 89.8% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 87.4% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 96.7% 75-125% " "
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com @ Page 5 of 13

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager




®
{ PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
i BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
= ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Jason Howard 07/06/06 12:09

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analvyte Method Result MDL*  MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PPF0173-03 (PC East) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND 28.3 ugkgdry 1x 6060214 06/06/06 08:45  06/06/06 14:58
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND - 28.3 " " " " "
Benzene " ND @ 113 " " " " "
Toluene " ND 0 283 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND 0 - 28.3 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND @ 56.7 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND - 22.7 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND - 113 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 56.7 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " 295 28.3 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND @ 113 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " ND 0 - 28.3 " " " " "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB 93.0% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 93.4% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 88.5% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 97.4% 75-125% " "
PPF0173-04 (PC South) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND 27.0 ug/kg dry 1x 6060214 06/06/06 08:45 06/06/06 15:25
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND @ - 27.0 " " " " "
Benzene " ND 0 10.8 " " " " "
Toluene " ND @ 27.0 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND 0 - 27.0 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND o - 54.1 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND - 21.6 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND 0 108 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND o 54.1 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 27.0 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND 0 - 108 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " ND 27.0 " " " " "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB 93.5% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 93.1% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 88.0% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 97.2% 75-125% " "
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com @ Page 6 of 13

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS

AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
07/06/06 12:09

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

PPF0173-01 (PC North) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

% Solids NCA SOP 913 - 0.00 % by 1x 6060227 06/06/06 10:05  06/07/06 11:05
Weight

PPF0173-02 (PC West) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

% Solids NCA SOpP 928 - 0.00 % by 1x 6060227 06/06/06 10:05  06/07/06 11:05
Weight

PPF0173-03 (PC East) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

% Solids NCA SOP 878 - 0.00 % by 1x 6060227 06/06/06 10:05  06/07/06 11:05
Weight

PPF0173-04 (PC South) Soil Sampled: 06/05/06 12:00

% Solids NCA SOp 882 - 0.00 % by 1x 6060227 06/06/06 10:05  06/07/06 11:05
Weight

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
07/06/06 12:09

Gasoline Hydrocarbons per NW TPH-Gx Method - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 6060191

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 5035 Modified

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units  Dil Source Spike °~ ([imits) -~ (Limits) Analyzed Notes

Y Result Amt REC (™M) gpp (Limits) Analy

Blank (6060191-BLK1) Extracted: 06/05/06 13:29

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND - 1.95 mg/kg wet 1x -- -- - -- - 06/05/06 15:47
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  76.1% Limits: 50-150% " 06/05/06 15:47

LCS (6060191-BS2) Extracted: 06/05/06 13:29

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 21.2 - 391 mg/kg wet 1x -- 244 86.9% (70-130) - 06/05/06 14:52
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  78.7% Limits: 50-150% " 06/05/06 14:52

Duplicate (6060191-DUP1) QC Source: PPF0136-01 Extracted: 06/05/06 13:29

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND -—- 5.34 mg/kg dry Ix ND -- - -- NR (40) 06/06/06 12:42
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  73.4% Limits: 50-150% " 06/06/06 12:42

Matrix Spike (6060191-MS2) QC Source: PPF0136-04 Extracted: 06/05/06 13:29

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 23.7 - 4.86 mg/kg dry 1x ND 304 78.0% (65-130) - 06/06/06 14:42
Surrogate(s): a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  71.1% Limits: 50-150% " 06/06/06 14:42

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com

Page 8 of 13




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Jason Howard 07/06/06 12:09
Diesel and Heavy Range Hydrocarbons per NWTPH-Dx Method - Laboratory Quality Control Results
TestAmerica - Portland, OR
QC Batch: 6060215 Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3550 Fuels

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units  Dil Source Spike - ([imjts) *  (Limits) Analyzed Notes

Y Result Amt REC (™M) gpp (Limits) Analy
Blank (6060215-BLK1) Extracted: 06/06/06 15:20
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx ND - 12.5 mg/kg wet 1x -- -- - -- - -~ 06/07/06 04:19
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " ND - 25.0 " " . - - - - - "

Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  107% Limits: 50-150% " 06/07/06 04:19
LCS (6060215-BS1) Extracted: 06/06/06 15:20
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 121 - 12.5 mg/kg wet 1x -- 126 96.0% (50-150) - -- 06/07/06 03:45
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 80.6 - 25.0 " " -- 76.5 105% " - - "

Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  100% Limits: 50-150% " 06/07/06 03:45
Duplicate (6060215-DUP1) QC Source: PPE1354-02 Extracted: 06/06/06 15:20
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx ND -—- 13.9 mg/kg dry 1x ND -- - -- 18.0% (50) 06/07/06 10:20
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " ND - 27.7 " " 349 - - - 34.2% " " Q-06

Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  105% Limits: 50-150% " 06/07/06 10:20
Duplicate (6060215-DUP2) QC Source: PPF0136-01 Extracted: 06/06/06 15:20
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx ND -—- 17.7 mg/kg dry Ix ND -- - -- NR (50) 06/07/06 09:48
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " ND -—- 355 " " ND -- - -- NR " "

Surrogate(s): 1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  96.9% Limits: 50-150% " 06/07/06 09:48

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Jason Howard

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015

Report Created:
07/06/06 12:09

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 6060214

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 5035 Modified

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units  Dil %’e‘gfﬁf ill);lt(e Roé  (Limits) R"I/;D (Limits) Analyzed  Notes
Blank (6060214-BLK1) Extracted: 06/06/06 08:45
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND - 24.9 ug/kg wet 1x - - - - - - 06/06/06 18:08
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND - 24.9 " " - - - - - - "
Benzene " ND - 9.95 " " - - - - - - "
Toluene " ND 24.9 " " - - - . - "
Ethylbenzene " ND -—- 24.9 " " -- -- - -- - - "
Xylenes (total) " ND -—- 49.8 " " -- -- - -- - - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND -—- 19.9 " " -- -- - -- - - "
Naphthalene " ND -—- 99.5 " " -- -- - -- - - "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND --- 49.8 " " - - - - - - "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 24.9 " " - - - - - - "
Isopropylbenzene " ND - 99.5 " " -- -- - -- - - "
n-Propylbenzene " ND - 249 " " -- -- - - - - "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery:  91.0% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 06/06/06 18:08
1,2-DCA-d4 94.0% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 89.9% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 97.5% 75-125% " "
LCS (6060214-BS1) Extracted: 06/06/06 08:45
Benzene EPA 8260B 999 - 9.99 ug/kg wet 1x -- 999 100% (80-120) - -- 06/06/06 09:31
Toluene " 1010 - 25.0 " " - " 101% " -- -- "
Ethylbenzene " 1040 - 25.0 " " -- " 104% " - - "
Xylenes (total) " 3160 - 50.0 " " -- 3000 105% (70-130) - - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 1070 - 20.0 " " -- 999 107% (80-128) - - "
Naphthalene " 1040 - 99.9 " " -- " 104% (76.1-153)  -- - "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery:  95.0% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 06/06/06 09:31
1,2-DCA-d4 97.0% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 99.0% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 95.5% 75-125% " "
Matrix Spike (6060214-MS1) QC Source: PPF0173-01 Extracted: 06/06/06 08:45
Benzene EPA 8260B 1070 - 10.6 ug/kg dry 1x ND 1060 101% (80-124) - -- 06/06/06 09:59
Toluene " 1080 -—- 26.6 " " 5.32 " 101% (79.7-131) - - "
Ethylbenzene " 1160 -—- 26.6 " " ND " 109% (80-124) - - "
Xylenes (total) " 3460 -—- 53.2 " " ND 3190 108% (70-130) - - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 1130 -—- 213 " " ND 1060 107% (80-130) -- -- "
Naphthalene " 1090 - 106 " " 10.6 " 102% (69-163) -- -- "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery:  96.2% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 06/06/06 09:59
1,2-DCA-d4 95.3% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 95.8% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 96.7% 75-125% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

10077.015

Project Manager:  Jason Howard

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

Report Created:
07/06/06 12:09

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

QC Batch: 6060214

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 5035 Modified

Source

Spike %

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Limits) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes

Y Result Amt REC' ) rPD ¢ ) Analy

Matrix Spike Dup (6060214-MSD1) QC Source: PPF0173-01 Extracted: 06/06/06 08:45

Benzene EPA 8260B 1100 - 10.6 ug/kgdry 1x ND 1060 104% (80-124) 2.76% (25) 06/06/06 10:26

Toluene " 1100 - 26.6 " " 5.32 " 103% (79.7-131) 1.83% " "

Ethylbenzene " 1170 - 26.6 " " ND " 110% (80-124) 0.858% " "

Xylenes (total) " 3500 - 532 " " ND 3190 110% (70-130) 1.15% " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " 1120 -—- 21.3 " " ND 1060 106% (80-130) 0.889% " "

Naphthalene " 1080 -—- 106 " " 10.6 " 101% (69-163) 0.922% " "

Surrogate(s): 4-BFB Recovery:  96.2% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 06/06/06 10:26

1,2-DCA-d4 93.9% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 95.8% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 98.6% 75-125% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015

Report Created:
Jason Howard

07/06/06 12:09

QC Batch: 6060227

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Other dry Preparation Method: Dry Weight

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL Units  Dil %’e‘gfﬁf ill);lt(e R"EC (Limits) R"I/;D (Limits) Analyzed  Notes
Duplicate (6060227-DUP1) QC Source: PPF0173-01 Extracted: 06/06/06 10:05

% Solids NCA SOP 89.7 0.00 % by Weight  1x 913 - - - 1.77% (20)  06/07/06 11:05
Duplicate (6060227-DUP2) QC Source: PPF0173-02 Extracted: 06/06/06 10:05

% Solids NCA SOP 90.5 0.00 % by Weight

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

1x 92.8 -- - -- 2.51% (20) 06/07/06 11:05

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com @Pageuofl?,




®
I PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Jason Howard 07/06/06 12:09

Notes and Definitions

Report Specific Notes:

D-04 -  The hydrocarbons present in this sample are a complex mixture of diesel range and heavy oil range organics.

Q-06 - RPD is not applicable for analyte concentrations less than 5 times the MRL.

S-01 - The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix
interferences.

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

DET - Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.
ND - Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).
NR/NA Not Reported / Not Available

dry - Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis. Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.

wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received). Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported
- ona Wet Weight Basis.

RPD - RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).

MRL - METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.

MDL* - METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.
*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported
as Estimated Results.

Dil - Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution
found on the analytical raw data.

R?Pf)ftiﬂg - Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and
Limits percent solids, where applicable.

Electronic - Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.
Signature Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.
Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Jost (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

www.testamericainc.com @Pagenofl?,




11720 North Creck Pkwy N Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244  425-420-9200 FAX 420-9210

11922 E 1st Ave, Spokane, WA 99206-5302  509-924-9200 FAX 924-9290

ma 9405 SW Nimbus Ave, Beaverton, OR 97008-7145  503-906-9200 FAX 906-9210
20332 Empire Ave, Ste F1, Bend, OR 97701-5712  541-383-9310 FAX 382-7588

2000 W International Airport Rd Ste A10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119  907-563-9200 FAX 563-9210

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT wsomer. L IPTE0 17
NCACLIENT: Enavivo loot ¢ Resgources INVOICETO: = hyiro Leogic Resouved TURNAROUND REQUEST
REPORTTO: E nvyvg L’OS re Resouvrces in Business Days *
ADDRESS: p.O. BOX 507 oA Organic & Inorganic Analyses j
PORTLAND OR 91280 someald - 0] 0 @
PHONE: 60, 16,8 - 5| 2| FAX 603 768 122 @uhzogeowd O NMBER 10077 . 01 o PetroleumHydrocarbon «"
PROJECTNAME: A oromim  AREA-WIDE . PRESERVATIVE
FORMER, MOB(L{N(EV\\ oL 30/% / \;‘\ ;] RAJEN O
PROJECTNUMBER: |67 015 PL 3.
| S REQUESTED ANALYSES OTHER | spucity
SAMPLEDBY: O A SonN HMowARD P ?Ja: ° S
d
CLIENT SAMPLE SAMPLING § E Y — S‘: N ‘é’ ;{ MATRIX | #OF | LOCATION/ NCA
IDENTIFICATION DATE/TIME g ;ﬁzf 5 ® 000 (W,S,0) |CONT.| COMMENTS | woD
«[5]o6

| PCNortl JLJM | X| X S |\
2 PC [West H X, >< ><

\ |
R I XX Ravisad COC

N )
s PC Sovth n X% X Lh e | 1Ty 4
5 A Date nitial

Vv
6 (\()M,Q.aw
7 D vvu:ﬁﬂa

=
8 O/VK,TOW\ Co.. {%(//,uu.,
[
9 (Rt § 1 /oL
U
10 s U | —
RELEASED BY: W M—va& DATE: é /7 06 RECEIVED BY:L,'r(/(/{-/\ L DATE: (,«,[ g/ ¢ U
PRINTNAME: JASon C. HoutaRD FRM: .gA/VIBOT:“"C TIME: 3:3 5 [ PRINT NAME:/ AJ11€ | If(p TIME: [ G Z)(:’)
RELEASED BY: DATE: RECEIVED BY: DATE:
PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME: PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS. | o TEMP:
24 He. Turnavround Please * ~

COC REV 09/04 m PAGE OF




TAT Non-Conformances?
Circle Y or N

(If Y, see other side;

TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Received By: Logged-in By: Unpacked/Labeled By: Cooler ID: (_ of )

{appiies 1o temy at recept)

Date: { {‘zr:f’ Date: ;LL(}) Date:_(§ ! ¢> Work Order No P/) P() /Y 5

Time: __| 1AL Initials: _L} Initials: L_é Client C A (D ﬂﬂ Ll
Initials: 4" Project
Container Type: COC Seals: Packing Material
____ Cooler ____Ship. Container Sign By ___ Bubble Bags __ Swrofcam
__ Box ___ On Bottles Date _yam Packs
__~None/Other _‘/(o’ne __“~None/Other Other
Refrigerant. Received Via Bill#
_ Gellce Pack None _ FedeEx __ “Llent
___Loose Ice ____UPS _NCA Courier
__i_Mone/Other ___ DHL ___ Mid Valiey
‘ _ Senvoy __ TDP
o, s GS Other
Cooler Temperature (BL(_(_"_)"C P@ic Glass (Frozen filters, Tedlars and agueous Metals exempt)
' (Circie one) .
. - | l/
emperature Blank? o, Trip Blank? Y or N or NA

Sample Containers: D \C

Metals Preserved? Y or Nor MA
Client QAPP Preserved? qur N or
LN o

Adeguate Volume? r N
(for tests requested)

intact?

Provided by NCA?

Correct Type?

#Containers match COC’> Y or N Water VOAs: Headspace? Y or N or@/
IDs/time/date match COC’? Y or N Comments:
Hold Times in hold? JY or N

PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Is the Chain of Custody complete? Y or N If N circle the items that were incomplete

Comments. Problems

Total access set up? Y o
Has client been contacted regarding non-conformances? Y

Date Time

PM Initials: Date: Time:

(rev 3. 09/12/05;
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X . r PORTLAND, QR 9405 S5.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTCON, OR $7008-7132
- ph: {503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.921C

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

September 29, 2006

Tom Calabrese
EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762

Portland, OR 97280-0762

RE: Soil Stockpile Removal

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/08/06 14:30.
The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 09/29/06

14:22.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work Order Project ProjectNumber
PP10328 Soil Stockpile Removal 1007.022
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The resudis o ibis report apply to the sampes analyzed i aecordance with the clein

of custady document. This anafviical report nuesy be reproduced in us enireny.

(st Lo Aucs

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com Page 1 of 17



5 % A ©
X E A ¥ PORTLAND, OR 9405 5.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
J BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

- ph: (5033 906,9200 fax: {503) 906.9210
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

EnvireLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Soil Stockpile Removal
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  1047.022 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese 09/29/06 14:22

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
FMNBP-§S-1 _ PPI10328-01 Soil 09/06/06 10:05 09/08/06 14:30
FMNBP-58-3 PP10328-02 Soil 09/06/06 10:45 09/08/06 14:30
FMNBP-85-4 PP1(328-03 Soil 09/06/06 14:05 09/08/06 14:30
FMNBP-SS-5 PP10328-04 Soil 09/06/06 14:20 09/08/06 14:30

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(Jott (o Aoy

Darrell Auvil. Project Manager

The rexults i this repore apply 1a the samples anafvzed v aceordonce with the cham
of castedy docwmend. This analvicad report must be reproduced i us ennredy.

B

" Page2of 17

www. testamericainc.com



9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

PCRTLAND, OR

Test/America

ANALYHOAL TESTING CORPORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Soil Stockpile Removal

P.O. Box 80762
Porland, OR 97280-0762

Project Number:
Project Manager:

1007.022
Tom Calabrese

Report Created:
(9/29/06 14:22

Gasoline Hydrocarbons per NW TPH-Gx Method
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRI,  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

PPIG328-01 (FMNBP-§S-1) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:05

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 1120 86.3 mg/ke dry 20x 6090403 0W110609:28  0%/13/06 25:43
Surrogaie(s): aaaTFT F9% ‘.;"“(;:‘I.ir) % » -

PP10328-02 (FMINBP-88-3) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:45

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx NI 420 mghkg dry ix 6090403 Q97311006 0928 {(9/12/06 23:2%
Surrogate(s): a.a.a-TFT 77.9% 30 130% "

PPI0328-03  (FMNBP-55-4) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 14:05

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 1246 . 849 mpke dry 20 6090403 09/11/06 09:28  09/14/06 00:1]

PPI}328-04 (FMNBP-55-5) Seil Sampled: 09/06/06 14:20

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND e 420 mgkg dry I1x 6090403 OW11/0609:28  09/12/06 23:57
Swrrogaters): a.a.a-TFT 7.9% 30 - 150 % "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Darrelt Auvil, Project Manager

The resufts i Hns report appiv 1o the scmples analvzed ot accordance witl the chan
aof custody: document. Tins anafviieal report must be reproduced i s entreny.

www.ltesiamericainc.com

“ Page3of 17




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR 9405 5.W. NIMBUS

AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503} 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc,
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Soil Stockpile Removal
1007.022
Tam Calabrese

Report Created:
09/29/06 14:22

Diesel and Heavy Range Hydrocarbons per NWTPH-Dx Method
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PPI0328-01 (FMINBP-85-1) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:05
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 6920 e 54.1 mgke dry 4x 6090442 09/12/06 14:30  09/14/06 03:13
Heavy Oif Range Hydrocarbons . k1.3 I — 108 - " " !
Surrogate(s):  I-Chloroectadecane o IO‘U% o 30 }Sf) % o "
PP10328-02 (FMNBP-8§-3) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:45
BPiesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 147 e 635 mgkg dry 3x 6090442 09/12/06 14:30  (9/14/06 10:37 D-16
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 3063 131 " " " * "
Swrrogaters):  -Chlorooctadecane 35 O s0-150% Y
PPI0328-03 (FMINBP-88-4) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 14:05
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 3480 0 389 mgke dry Ix 6090442 091206 14:50 09/14/06 11:11
Heavy (il Range Hydrocarbons " ND e 77.8 " ! " " R-05
Swurrogare(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane 98.8% 30130 % » "
rpP10328-04  (FMNBP-S8-5) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 14:2¢
Diesei Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 399 668 mgke dry 5% 6090442 O912/06 14:50  09/)4/06 11:45 D-16

Heavy Oil Range Hydroearbons

Swrrogatefs):  I-Chilorooctadecane

134

30-130% "

TestAmerica - Porttand. OR

(st Lo At

Darrell Auvil. Project Manager

The roxidis an st report apply 1o the samples analyzed o accordence wiidy the cham
of custody dacwment. This analvical veport must be reproduced m ity enirety,

N

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANELYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICONN

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (BO3) 906.9210

PORTLAND, CR

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Soil Stockpiie Removal
1007.022
Tom Calabrese

Project Name:
Praject Number:
Project Manager:

Report Created:
(9/29/06 14:22

Selected Volatilie Organic

Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Resuit MDL*  MRL Units Dil Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
PP10328-01 (FMINBP-SS-1) Seil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:05
1.2-Dibromoethane EPA 82608 ND e 525 ug/kg drv 20x 6090696 09/14/06 09:00  0S/19/06 00:20
1.2-Dichiorocthane " ND 525 - " " " E
Benzene " ND e 210 " " " "
Totuene ND 323 N v "
Lihyibenzene " 30600 . 325 " -
Xylenes (total) {011 R — 105G " N
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND e 420 ! " "
Naphthalene 29000 0 2100 " "
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 172000 ... 1050 : N "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 13960 - 535 ! ! " "
1sopropyibenzene “ 4020 2100 " "
n-Propylbenzene " 21406 e 323 ' " »
Surrogate(s). 4-BFB 91.4%, EARNFAR 0.02x "
F.2-DCA-d4 88.6% 7i-123% " i
Dibromofluoromethane 84.8% 73- 125 % v i
FTaluene-d§ 93.8% 73-125% " v
PPIO328-02 (FMNBP-SS-3) Seil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:45
1.2-Dibromeethane EPA 82608 ND e 253 ughkgdry Ix 6090686 Q971406 09:00  09/18/06 22:03
1,2-Dichloroethane i ND 253 - ! " " “
Benzene ! ND 10.4 " " "
Toluene " ND 253 " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND 253 " . '
Kylenes (lotal) N ND 50.6 " ! " ' "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20.3 " ! "
Naphthalene : ND e 1o ' "
i.2.4-Trimethvibenzene " ND 306 " ' !
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene NI 253 " "
Isopropylbenzene ND 101 " ' "
a-Propylbenzene ND 253 " " " "
Surrogate(s): 4-BFB 84.7% 7512549 .92 "
12 DCA-d4 86.2% 31259 " 4
Dibromofluoromethane 82.3% AR FAN A " "
Toluene-d8 87 2% -1 % ” "
TestAmerica - Portland, OR Fhe resudts an this report apply 1o the samples analyzed i aceordance with te chan
R of eustody document. s analviical report must be reprodiced e ity ennren.
(et G Aoy
Darrell Auvil, Project Manager
Fiv
:\\.
www.testamericainc.com 5 Page 5 of 17




Test/\

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTHNG CORPGRATION

5405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: {503) 906.9200 fax: (503} 906.9210

PORTLAND, OR

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland. OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Praject Number:
Project Manager:

Soil Stockpile Removal
1007.022
Tam Calabrese

Report Created:
09/29/06 14:22

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Methed Resuit MDIL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PP10328-63 (FMNBP-88-4) Soil Sampled: 69/06/06 14:05

1.2-Dibromoethane EPA 826013 N2 259 upkg dey 10x 6090696 09/14/006 09:00 09/19/06 22:19
1.2-Dichieroethane " ND e 259 " " " " u
Benzene ND e 104 " : " " "
Toluene N ND 25¢ " " "
Ethylbenzene " 2420 . 250 "

Xylenes (total) " 3700 518 "

Methyl terl-butyi ether " NI e 207 " "
Naphthalene N 4550 . 1040 " "
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene “ 33500 e 518

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " 79906 000 239 N v
Isopropyibenzene 1210 e 1040 - " " "
n-Propylivenzenc 3870 e 259 " " " : i

Swrrogatefs): 4-BFB 96.6% 75-125% 0.02¢ "
1,2-DCA-d4 §7.4% F3-125% " "
Dibromofiuoromethane 87.9% 731259 " i
Toluene-d8 91.8% 75-125% ” "

PP10328-04 {(FMNBP.§58.5) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 1420

1.2-Dibromoethane FEPA 826083 ND 258 uwhke dry 1% 6096696 09/14/06 09,00 09/18/00 22:30
1.2-Dichlorocthane " ND O 258 " " " " "
Benzene " ND 10.3 " " .
Toluene " ND O 258 " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND e 258 " " " " "
Kylenes (lotal) ND O 51.5 " " ' ! "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 20.6 " " "
Naphthalene ND 102

1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 51.5

1,3.5-Trimethvibenzene N ND 258 " " . " "
Isopropylbenzene ! ND 103

n-Propyltbenzene " ND 258 " " "

Surrogate(s): 4-BFB 109% pA AR 0.02x "
12-DCA-d4 104 731239 " "
Dibromofluoromethane 9859 i 425 % " "
Toluene-d§ 110% 73-1235% v "

TestAmerica - Porttand, OR

(st Lo Ay

[arrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results v thes report apply to the sanples anafvzed we accordance with the chaw
af cusiady dactment. This analyueal vreport must be repraduced b 1s enirery.

A
A N

www.testamericainc.com

TR page 6 of 17



L
i . 1 PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
y Y, BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
phi (503) 906.9200 fax: {503) 906.9210

ANALYTICAL THSTING CORPOGRATION

Envirol.ogic Resources, Inc. Project Name:  Soil Stockpile Removal
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  1007.022 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese 09/29/06 14:22

Poiynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDD MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Nofes
PP1(328-01  (FMNBP-S8S-1) Soil » Sampled: 09/06/06 10:05 R-05
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m 1290 146 ughg dry 10x 6090333 G9714/06 12:15 09/22/06 23:04
Acenaphithyviene ! ND e 365 " " " " " R-03
Anthracene " 129 146 " " " " "
Benzo (&) anthracene . ND 146 " " ‘
Benzo (a) pyvrene " ND . 146 " » " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene N ND 146 " v " - .
Benzo (ghi) perviene ! ND e 146 " " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene " ND 146 . " " "
Chrysene " ND e 146 N . " " "
Dibenzo (a,v) anthracene " ND 146 " " - "
Fluoranthene " 480 0 e 146 " " " . "
Fluorene " 1730 146 - " . . "
indeno {1,2,3-cd) pyrene " ND e 146 " " " " "
Naphthalene " 500 2920 “ 200x " . O0/25/06 22128
Phenanthrene - 53000 - 146 " 10x " " 09/22/06 23:04
Pyrene " b 146 " M " W N
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-dii 1034, 32734 % " "
Pyrene-dl0 16w 41 132% " “
Benzo (a) pyrene-d{ 2 Hil% 36- 143 % " . ”
PPH328-02  (FMNBP-88-3) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:45
Acenaphihene EPA 8270m ND 1.0 uphke dry Ix 6090533 09714400 12213 09/28/06 01:16
Acenaphthylene h NG 4.0 " " " ! "
Anthracene " ND 14.0 " l " "
Benzo (a) anthracene " ND 14.0 " . " " '
Benzo (a) pyrene . ND O 14.0 ‘ " " " "
Benze (b) fluoranthene " 204 e 14.0 " " " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene " 491 14.0 " " ‘ "
Benzo (k) ftuoranthene " ND 14.0 . " " o "
Chrysene " - S, 14.0 " " " " "
Dibenzo {a,h) anthracene " ND 1.0 " " "
Fluoranthene " 4.6 00 14.0 ' ! "
Fluorene . NIy 4.0 " " - " u
Indeno (1,2,3-¢d) pyrene . 253 14.0 " " . " "
Naphthaiene " 303 e 14.0 " . "
Phenanthrene N 444 0 14.0 " " - " "
Pyrene N 554 14.0 " " "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 §2.3% 32-134% " -
Perene-di 82.3% 41132 % "
Benzo (o) pyreng-¢i2 66.2% - 145 % ’ '
TestAmerica - Portland. OR The vosedts 1 this report apply to the samples analvzed o accordance with the cham

of cusiody document. This avalviical vepors amust be reprodweed Bt ity entirety,

(ot (o Aot

Dxarrell Auvii, Project Manager

AR
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-07762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Soil Stockpile Removal
1007022
Tom Calabrese

Report Created:
09/29/06 14:22

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8§270M-SIM
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MPL*  MRL Units Dil Bateh Prepared Analyzed Notes
PP10328-03 (FMNBP-88-4) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 14:05 R-05
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m 830 1 ug/kg dry 10x GO90533 09714406 12:03 09423706 00:11
Acenaphthvlene " ND 212 N " . " " R-03
Anthracene 38 e 14} "
Benzo {a} anthracene " ND e 141 " " " "
Benzo {a) pyrene v ND O 141 « " v o u
Benzo (b) fluoranthene " ND 141 “ " " “
Benzo (ghi) pervieng ND 141 "
Benzo (k) fluorantkene ND 141 " " " "
Chrysene ND i1 "
Dibenzoe (a,l) anthracene ND O 141 "
Fluoranthene " ND 141 “
Fluorene " 878 141 " " " "
Indeno (1.,2,3-cd) pyrene " ND 141 "
Naphthalene " ND 1550 " R”-03
Phenanthrene " 1650 - 141 " " " " "
Pyrene " 225 141 N = " " "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-di( 83.5% 37134 % " "
Puvrene-di0 2%, 41132 % " “
Benzo (a} pyrene-di2 98 1% 36145 % n "
PP10328-04 (FMNBP-88-5) Seil Sampled: 09/06/06 14:20 R-05
Acenaplthene EPA 8270m N> 28.2  uglkp dry x 6090533 -09/141’(}6 i2:15 09/23/06 20:31
Acenaphthylene " ND e 28.2 . " “ " "
Anthracene N 28.2 " . " "
Benzo (a) anthracene " N 283 " “ “ "
Benzo (a) pyrene 015 J— 283 "
RBenzo (b) fluoranthene ND 282 "
Benzo (ghi) perylene " ND e 282 " "
Benzo (k) flucranthene NI 282 "
Chrysene " ND O e 282 "
[ibenzo (a.h) anthracene " ND e 282 " "
Fluoranthene ! ND e 282 " " “ "
Fluorene " ND O 28.2 “ " " N "
indeno (1,2,3-cd} pyrene ND e 28.2 “ " " "
Naphthalene " ND e 182 r " » "
Phenanthrene ND 282 v
Pyrene " ND e 282 " v . "
Surrogate(sj: Fluorene-di( T8 LN » v
Pyrene-d1( 81.9% 41152 % " -
Benzo (a) pyrene-di2 83.7%, 36 - 143 % " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(oott (o. Aoy

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results i thas vepors appdy 1o the samples anafyzed i aceardance wal the chan

of custody docimnent. Tins analvircal repori must be reprodwced 07 3ts enirets,

www.tesiamericainc.com




Test/America

9405 $.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: {503) 906.9200 fax: {503} 906.9210

PORTLAND, OR

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.C. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Soil Stockpiie Removal
1607.022
Tom Calabrese

Project Name:
Project Number: Report Created:

09/29/06 14:22

Praject Manager:

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDE* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

PPI10328-01 (FMNBP-SS-1) Soil Sampled: 69/06/06 10:05

% Solids NCA SOP 912 000 %by ix 6090338 09/14/06 68:35  09/14/06 08:55
Weight

PPI0328-02 (FMINBP-88-3) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 10:45

% Solids NCA SOP 957 000 %by Ix 6090538 00/14/06 0835 09/14/06 08:55
Weight

PP10328-03 (FMINBP-SS-4) Seil Sampled: 09/06/66 14:05

% Selids NCA SOP 920 0 0.00 % by Ix 6090338 09/14/0G6 08:35  09/14/06 08:55
Weight

PP10328-04 (FMNBP-88.5) Soil Sampled: 09/06/06 14:20

% Solids NCA SOP 942 0.00 % by Ix GODOS3E 0914706 08:55  09/14/06 08:55
Weiglt

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results m ifus repori applv 1o the samples o
i !
of cusiady dociment. Tlhis analvireal vepe

wafyred m accordance with the cham
rt st be reproduced i s enurety.

www . testamericainc.com
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Test/\l

&
i F PORTLAND, OR 9405 5.W. NIMBUS AVENLIE
BEAVERTCH, OR 87008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: {503) 906.9210

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

PO, Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Praject Name: Soit Stockpile Removal
Project Number: 1007022 Reporl Created:
Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese 09/29/06 14:22

Gasoline Hydrocarbons per NW TPH-Gx Method - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 6090403

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 5035 Modified

Analyte

Method

Result MDL*  MRL Units  Dil %{’c';ﬁf ggﬁ‘“ R (Limits) pf& (Limits) Analyzed  Notes

Blank (6090403-BLK1)

Extracted: 09/1146 13:53

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons

NW TPH-Gx

ND - 4.02  mgkp wel 1% -- -- - -- - - 09/12/06 02:15

Surragatefsy. aaa-TFT

LCS (6090403-BS1)

. "]'h,(_.”",c,,:l,_- ,Q(jg% . . jg_jj@tg;gﬂ - e e s 0,9 ]3()(, 02‘,’

Extracted: 09/11/06 13:33

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 220 400 mghkpwet  Ix - 250 88.0% (70-130) -~ 09/12/06 02:42

U Swrragaretsh aeatFT Recovery.  83.6% Lamts: 50-1309 " U T eainveerdr
Duplicate {6090403-DUP1) QC Source:  PP10294-01 Extracted; 09/11/06 13:53

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPI3-Gx ND - 4.55 mpdke dry ix ND B - - 2007% (40) 0912706 (338
S‘nnogme(s;anuh’f Com Rec‘m-'.c:r.‘_;;: . 78535 Lanns: 30-130% 7 o o R rﬂ)j}ué()?jb o
Duplicate (6690403-DUP2) QC Source: PPI0290-02 Extracted: 09/11406 13:53

CGasoline Rangc H)’(}[OL‘HI'bOHS NW TPH-Gx 5.05 — 4.93 mgfkg (il‘)‘ Ix ND - - - 3.83% (40) 09/12/06 10403

U Swrogeretys aaatiT " Recoverv: 7r8% Lowise $0-150% 0 O ovirgstees
Matrix Spike (6090403-MS1) QC Source: PPI0248-03 Extracted: 09/11/06 13:53

Gasoline Range Hydrocatbans NW TPH-Gx 255 476 mgkgdry  Ix }72 207 80.1% (65-130) -~ OWIM0611:25

T G s e e e R e

TestAmerica « Portiand, OR

(octt Lo Ay

The results in thus report apply to the samples anafvzed 1n1 accordance wii 1he chan
af custody documen. Tias anafoncol report must be reproduced o7 s entrety,

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

i
AN

www . testamericainc.com ¥Page 10 of 17




Test/\merica

ANALYTCAL TESTING CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: {503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 9056.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland. QR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Seil Stockpile Removal
1007.022
Tom Calabrese

Report Created:
0%/29/06 14:22

Diesel and Heavy Range Hydrocarbons per NWTPH-Dx Method - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 6090442

Soil Preparation Method:

EPA 3350 Fuels

Source

alv hY . ; x 1RL [ ; Spike "‘/g Limi % Limits) Analyz Notoe
Analyte Method Result MDI MRL  Unifs bil Resul{ Amt REC (Limits) RPD (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Blank (6090442-BI.K1) Extracted: 09/12/06 14:50
Diesel Range Qrganics NWTPH-Dx ND - 125 mpky wer Ix - - - - - - Q913406 2146
Heavy Qil Range Hydrocarbons ! ND - 25.0 " 5 - - - - - - "
. “mSnrrog{.vr.:!ﬁ\j. ~Chioroociadecane Rcwveu 107% Lanays: 30-130%; W 09°13 46 21’46
1L.CS (6090442-BST) Exteacted:  09/12/06 14:50
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 132 12,5 mghke wet ix -- 128 103% (50-150% -- ~ 0913006 21:16
Heavy Qil Range Hydrocarbons " 86.6 - 25.0 ! " - 80.0 108% N - - "
Surragatefyj: 1-Chioroocradecane Remvm;;':ﬂw .f.(fS"‘/a o Lunies: 30-130% e 7 ()9 .’7737--()'6 éi;!é o
Duplicate (6090442-DUP1) QC Source: PP19364-01 Extracted: 09/12/06 14:50
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 48.4 e 151 mgke dry 1% 423 . - - 13.5% (30)  OW13/06 19:11
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ! 140 .- 302 " " 126 -- - o 10.5% -
Surrogareds): {-Chloroacradecane Kecovery:  103% },um{s 30-.’50% " ' ()9]? 06 19:11
Duplicate (6090442-DUP2) QC Source: PPI0364-62 Extracted: 09/12/06 14:50
Diesel Range Orpanics NWTPH-Dx 339 --- 14.7 mgkg dry Ix ND -- - -- 90.4% (30 09/13/06 19:42 Q-14
Heavy Oil Range Hyvdrocarbons " 98.3 e 294 " " 37.6 - - - 89.5% . Q-4
Suiragatefs): J~(.'.fr.frﬂ."(Jr)c.'m.’a.c.'mw RUL‘O\'W:!:‘ 7 162% ““.I,HH.‘[.S'_' 50—1‘3’()?}.6“ T T - 09.”061’94’3 7

TestAmerica - Portiand, OR

(st (s Aelf

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The resufes 1 thas veport apply 1o the samples aalvzed maccordasce Wi the cham
of custody document. This analytical report nust be veproduced ity enbire(y.

www.testamericainc.com

Page 11 of 17




Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503} 906.5200 fax: {503} 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 807062
Porttand. QR 97280-0762

Praject Name:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Soil Stockpile Removal
1007.022

Tom Calabrese

Report Created:
09/29/06 14:22

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

QC Batch: 60900696

Soil Preparation Method:

EPA 5035 Modified

Analyte Method Result MDL*  MRIL  Units Dil ‘?{"e‘émf iﬁ:k‘c Rol/;(j (Limits) R';/’DI) (Limits) Analyzed  Notes

Biank (6090696-BL.K1) Extracted: 09/18/06 13:00

1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 826013 NI e 250 up/kg wet Ix - - - - - -~ 09/18/06 2):55

1,2-Dichioroethane " ND - 250 N - - -- - - - "

Benzene NB --- 098 " - - “ . - - o

Toluene " ND PN 25.0 " " - - - - - . "

Ethylbenzene " ND e 25.0 N " - I - - - - "

Xylenes {1otal) ND e 49.9 N " - - - - -

Methy! tert-batyl ether ND -- 200 " - - - . - - "

Naphthalene : ND e 99.8 " i - - - - - --

1,2, 4-Trimethyibenzene ND .- 499 " " - - R - - - "

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 250 v - - - - - -

Isopropylbenzene ND - 99.8 - - - . - - "

n-Propylbenzene " ND - 250 " - - - - - -

.\‘z.'i'mgme.(:\;:“ -IB.'H “chcr:\Jcr_r: .94-..'..()% ) ].'m.'rs 75-]25% (J.{)Q..-‘;'. ' 09!(\06 2,'?\ .
12D AH 89,5%% 7iei2s% "
Dibromafluoromethane 88.3% 75-123% " "
Tolnene-di 91.3% i 23%m 7 "

LCS (6090696-BS1} Extracted: 09/18/06 13:00

Benzene EPA 82601 1118 e 998  upkg wet Ix - 998 i11% (81.8-125) - -~ 09/18/06 19:18

Toluene " 1080 - 250 " “ - " 108% (80-123) - - "

Ethylbenzene 1130 - 230 " - " 113% (80-120) - -

Xylenes {totat) b 3360 - 49.9 " " e 2990 112% (70-130) - -

Methy) tert-butyt ether 1140 --- 00 B " -- 998 114% (B0-128) - --

Naphthalene " 1120 - 99.8 -- 112% (76.)-133) - -

"m“-l‘.;:;aﬁ;'(;';z(itv.ﬂy.' 4-BFB Rw{)‘l’-‘-”:‘-“; 108%, . mn’,m:f.'..\': 73-123% 0.02% T T ees o6 19: ,'S B
L2-DC A4 16G9% 73-123% " N
Dibromofinoromethane i 7025w "
Toluene-d8 kA 75-1230 7 "

Matrix Spike (6090696-MS1) QC Source: PPIO328-02 Extracted: 09/14/06 09:00

Benzene EPA 8260B 1450 - 10.7 ughkp dry Ix NI 1010 104% (68.5-12%) - - 09/18/06 19:45

Toluene " 1020 - 253 " " 8.61 100% (70.3-125) - - :

Ethyibenzene " 11350 - 233 " ND 114% (80-124) - -

Xvlenes (Lotal) 3400 - 506 23 3040 111%  (70.130) - - "

Methy! tert-butvl ether " 1060 - 20.3 " ND 1010 105% (80-130) - -

Naphthalene 1060 - 161 ! N 13.7 104%  (69-163) - - "

Surrogatefsi: +-BIB
1210 A-dd
Dibromofhorometicne
Toluene-ds

Recovery:

AN
86.7%
88 2%
920.6%

Lamiis: 73
-

0905 06 19:45

N

n

n

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(htt L Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The resuits m this report apply 1o the sampics analvzed m accordance with the chamn
af custody doewment, Thes analvtical vepore must e reproduced i s canreqy,

www.lestamericainc.com

o
A\
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPOGRATION

PORTLAND, OR 9405 5.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200

fax: {503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name: Soil Stockpile Removal
Project Number:  1007.022
Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese

Report Created:
09/29/06 14:22

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

QC Baich: 6090696

Soil Preparation Method:

EPA 5035 Modified

Analyte Method Result MDL*  MRL Units-  Dil ’f{’el;'l'flf Rp};i‘e R‘;/gc (Limits) ¥ (Limits) Analyzed  Notes

Matrix Spike Dup (6090696-MSDI1) QC Source:  PPIG328-02 Extracted: G9/14/06 69:00

Benzene EPA 82608 1040 - 0.0 upkpdny  )x ND 1010 103% (68.5-125) 0.957% (25)  09/18/06 20:12

Toluene “ 1010 . 253 - " £.61 "99.1% (70.3-125) 0.985% "

Ethylbenzene 1110 - 353 N " ND " 110% (80-124) 3354% ¢ "

Xylenes (lotal} " 3320 50.6 " . 223 3040 108% (70-130) 2.38%

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1030 --- 20.3 " " ND 1010 102% (80-130) 287%

Naphthalene " 1040 - 101 " . 13.7 "102% (69-163) 1.90% "

o \lrnaga.'(’{sj-ilflh’ 7 Recoverys (7% . VJ'V,i.'m.'.s‘; 7‘»1‘25% ()02\ o 09 IR'?)Glé!J.'IQ
1,2-DXCA-do 83.7% 75025 "
Dibromofluorometiene 87.2% 750288 " "
Tolnene-ds 89, 2%, Tij23% "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott L Aot

Darreti Auvil, Project Manager

Fhe vesults i thus vepove apply 1o the samples analyzed moccordance with the chane
of custody document. Thus analyiical vepore must be reproduced m ns enivegs,

A
PN

SR

www.teslamericainec.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTCN, OR 97008-7132
ph: {503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

P.0O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 9728(-0762

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc,

Project Name: Soil Stockpile Removal
Project Number:  1007.022 Report Created:
Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese 09/29/06 14:22

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland. OR

QC Batch: 6090533

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3550

Analyte Method Result MDL*  MRI,  Units  Dil ?fc‘;[ﬁf i{;ﬂ“-’ R (Limits) ISy (Limits) Analyzed  Notes
Blank (6090533-BLK1) Extracted: 09/14/06 12:1%

Acenaphthene EPA 8270m ND - 134 ugkg wet ix - - - - - - 09/22/06 19:44
Acenaphthylene “ ND 134 ! " - - - - - e ”
Anthracene ND - 13.4 " " - - . - - - '

Benze {a) anthracene ND - 13.4 " " .- -- - . -- -

Benzo (a) pyrene ND - 13.4 v " - - - - - -

Benzo (b fluoranthene " ND - 134 N " - - - - - -

Benzo (ghi} perviene NI e 134 " " -- -- n - - -

Benzo () Muorantiene ND - 13.4 " " -- - - - - -

Chrysene " ND - 13.4 " N - - - - - -

Dibenzo (ak) anthracene NI o 13.4 " . - - - - - - "
Fluoranthene " NI 134 N " - - - - - -

Fleorene ND .- 134 v " - . . - - - "
Indeno {1,2,3-cd) pyrene " NP - 134 v " . - - - - -

Naphthalene " ND e 13.4 " " - - - - . - "
Phenanthrene b ND - 13.4 " " - - . - - -

Pyrene " ND - 13.4 " " - - - - - - "

T Surrogmiets Fuoreno-dlo Revomers wuom T s s e

Prirene-dii 1634 Fi-132% " "
HBenze (o) pyrene-di2 102% 36-143m "

Blank (6096533-BLK2) Extracted: 09/14/06 20:30

Acenaphthene EPA 8270m NI 133 uglkg wet Ix - - - e - -~ 09722006 20017
Acenaphihyiene " ND - 133 " - - - - - - "
Anthracene ND - 13.3 ' - - - - - - '
Benzo (a) anthracene ND - 13.3 ! - - . - - - "
Benzo (a) pyrenc ND - 133 i - - - R - -

Benzo (b) Nlugranthene NI - 15.3 N - - - . . . "

Benzo (ghi) perviene ND - 13.3 ' -- - - - - - '

Benze (k) flucranthene ND e 13.3 " - - - - - - '
Chrvsene " NI - 13.3 ! - - -- -- - -

Dibenzo (a1 anthracens " ND - 133 k - - - - . — .
Fluoranthene ND - 13.3 ! - - - - - - ,
Fluorene " ND --- 133 - - - - R -

Indeno (1,2,3~cd) pyrene NI - 133 ' - - - - - . !
Naplthalene " ND -- 133 v - - - - - -
Phenanthrene ND -~ 13.3 ' -- - - - - -
Pyrene ND e- 13.3 " " - - - - - - "

7 Smmgan,f\; ;’;‘IIM(VH‘V(’H(?-{” fr}r S
Prvrene-d 1

Recovery:

N T4

T,

CEET

n

Lantey: 321345,
41132

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(st L Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The vesudts m thes veport apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chan
of custody ducument. Ty anabvacal vepors must be reproduced m s entireny,

www.testamericainc.com
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{ o
A 2 . F PORTLAND, OR 9405 5.W, NIMBUS AVENUE
/ BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: {(503) 906.9210
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

EnviroLegic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Soil Stockpile Removal
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  1007.022 Report Created:
Portiand. OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese 09/29/06 14:22

Polynuciear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM - Laboratory Quality Control Results
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 6090533 Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3550
Analyte . Method Result MDE*  MRL  Units pit Source Spike % ) iiee) % (Limits) Analvzed  Notes
; ' T Result Amt REC RPD bt :
Biank (6090533-BLK2) Extracted: 09/14/06 20:30
Surrogatefsi: Benzo (@i pyrene-di2 Recovery:  107% Lamus: 36-145%  Iv (09 22406 20: 17
LCS (6090533-BSI) Extracted: 09/14/06 12:15 Q-32
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m 148 - 132 upke wet 1% i 165 89.7% (33-139) - -- 09/22/G6 20:31
Benzo (a) pyrene " 188 - 13.2 " " -- 1% (45-149) -- -- "
Pyrene s i3.2 N " - Y 91.5% (39-138) - -
Prrene-di(} 88.8% 41-132% " ”
Benzo faj pyrene-dl? 103% 3o-i458 " N

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

&_M {A}.M

Darreil Auvil, Project Manager

The resulis i this report apply 1o the samples analyzed m aceordwice witl the cham
of eustady docunrent. This analvirced veport must be reproduced m its ennirety,

www.testamericainc.com \W!’agolsofﬂ



Test/America

PORTLAND, OR
ARNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, CR $7008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Soil Stockpile Removal

P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  1007.022 Report Created:

Portiand, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese 09/29/06 14:22

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods - Laboratory Quality Control Results
TestAmerica - Portland, OR
QC Batch: 6090538 Soil Preparation Method: Dry Weight

Anglyte Method Result MDL*  MRL  Units Dl joWree Spike % (imits) ) (Limits) Analyzed  Notes
Duplicate (6090538-DUPI) QC Source: PPI0328-0] Extracted: 09/14/06 08:55
% Salids NCA S0P 916 - .00 % by Weight  1x 1.2 -- -

- 0.438% (20) G9/14/06 08:55

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

The vesudts i tus report apply to the samples analvzed i accovdance with the chan

of cusiody documeni. This analvacal vepori must be reprocieced s ehireqy,

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainec.com
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&
Y . AL PORTLAND, OR 9405 S5.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
. ph: (503) 906,9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

Envirol.ogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Soil Stockpile Removal
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number:  1007.022 Report Created:
Portland, OR 972806-0762 Project Manager:  Tom Calabrese 09/29/06 14:22

Notes and Definitions

Report Specific Notes:

D-16
Q-14
Q-32

R-03
R-G5

Detected hydrocarbons in the diesel range do not have a distinct diesel pattern and may be due 1o heavily weathered diesel.
The matrix spike recovery, and/or RPD, for this QC sample is outside of control limits due to a non-homogeneous sample matrix.,

No results were reported for the MS and or MSID. The sample used for the MS/MSD required dilution due o the sample matrix.
Because of this, the spike compounds were diluted below the detection limit.

The reporiing limit for this analyte was raised due to matrix interference.
Reporting limits raised due to dilution necessary for analysis. Sample contains high levels of reported analyte, non-larget analyte,
and/or matrix interference.

Laboratorv Reporting Conventions:

DET -  Analyie DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.

ND - Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).

NR/NA - Not Reported / Not Available

drey - Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis. Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.

wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received). Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry’ are reported
on a Wet Weight Basis,

RPD - RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE (RPDs calcuialed using Results, not Percent Recoveries).

MRL - METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the towest level standard of the Calibration Table.

MDL* - METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived fimit based on 40CFR, Pari 136, Appendix B,
*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MR1L.. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported
as Estimated Results.

it - Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution
found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting - Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and
Limits percent solids, where applicable.
Electronic . Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Elecironic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.
Signature Apptication of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.
Eiectronic signature is intended 1o be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The resats i 1hs repert apply o the sempies analvzed i accardance swith the cham

of custody document. Tins analytical report must he repraduced m iy entirety.

(ot L Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

&5
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Test Ament ca
m/w B'/‘ﬁ'\, OR

Report Number:

DT N2

PR

NN
(L\_)

Research & Laboratory Services

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 2415 SE 11th Ave. » Portland, Oregon 97214 « (503) 231-9320 + FAX (503) 231-9344
PROJECT # PROJECT NAME / SITE AAW STATE PURCHASE ORDER #
10077 022 100 77922/ 501/ Stock; (0077 exre
COMPANY REPORT ATTENTION CPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER ,_\
Ewvieo Loec RESovedes SO2~B60O-9967 SO3~768&—S12|
SAMPLES COLLECTED BY DATE(S) C/)LLEC TED TIME(S) COLLECTED SAMPLES CHILLED TO 4° C?
J. Hawvard 16 (O 0cA — ¥
PRESERVATIVE USED? (HCI, etc.) U/A‘ Regular OO 3-5Days O
FIELD ID MEDM JCONTAINER VOLUME ETC ANALYSIS REQU]RED LAB ID
FMN BP~ 53~ | lows,| > [(@ox)Sec 8oz MW TPH G, NUTPH Dy, REDM %?5 oG
= vy I K I TS o o s pe
FMNBP~S>-3 103450 U " L .
FMN RP- SS-4 2 sp] I X ) Ly
FMNBP- 33 < 22200 |\ 1\ 1 X
RELINQUISHEDBY TE / TIME RECElVED \ DATE / TIME _
RELINQUISHED-BY dA TE / TIME RECEI VED BY LAB DATE / TIME

Submission of samples with testing requirements to WyEast Environmental Sciences will be understood to be an a

back of the client copy

greement for services in accordhnce with the- c.gndltlons listed on the

2.8°c



AL

Received By:

tappiies 1o temp ar receipti
o 'v . /"
Date: O‘j{f—-’g’l (.‘(j»
o -
Time: _[HX

Initials: [ D-ep

Container Tvpe:

] Cooler

Box

Noneg/Other

Refrigerant:
Gel lce Pack

Non-Conformances?
Circle Y or N

('Y, see other side)

TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Cooler ID: 22' (__l_ ofj_}

Logged-in By: Unpacked/Labeled By:

s ! - ¢ (
Date “ (| { | Date < ( ! ( { Work Order No P‘PEO 245
Initials: _ (£ Initials: ( (: Client: 7 ﬂ U VC C( (/

Project: J
COC Seals: Packing Material
Ship. Container Sign By Bubble Bags Styrofoam
On Bottles Date Foam Packs

_A None

X Loose ice
None/Other

Cooler Temperature (IR):

Temperature Biank?

Sample Coniainers:

Intact?
Provided by NCA?

Correct Type?

None
/-"\*\.\\'\
s &
(circie ong&j-
N
Of*
- ozNA/
D
Lu\j\, or N
\jf or N —_—
Y or N
i -

#Containers match COCtﬂjﬁ/‘or N

IDs/time/cate match COC{;?X"or N

Hold Times ir nold?

(’ Y or N

?<' None/Other Other

—— e ———

Received Via: Billg

C Plastic {Glass _AFrozen filters, Tedlars and a

__ FedEx _d_\_ Client
____ups ___ NCA Courier
_DHL ____ Mid Valley
___Senvoy ___ TDP

GS Other

Trip Blank?

Metals Preserved?
Client QAPP Preserved?

F

»—u_“:m die \/v’\hln’
(for tests requested)

XorN
v N

queous Metals exempt)

Y o@ or NA

Water VOAs: Headspace? Y or N of NA B

Comments:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Is the Cnain of Custody compiete?

Y or N ¥ N, circle the items that were incompleie

Tota! access set up”

Has client been contacted regarding nor-conformances?

PM initiats:

Date

Y or N Y.

lime

trev I 08/12/05,



EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

Consulting Environmental & Water Resources Scientists
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T-468  F.008/02T F-153

JT-12~2008 12519
T S AN gy *.zuifl’{-'?av.‘ﬂm‘ EDgs wm%w&mmﬁm

yermiy atzﬁfwﬂmm. e :
4 ‘ Freetias dated 2/ -
[ e TN s . . .
\CENERSTOR IDE PRE cRa I

2 %’&mmmm T A—
{ AL W TE G e o -

E OEATION: R OREGON e
5\ 3

nm-w"-mf‘é?w ' -

i T "*"'—-r-w-««-..m.u.-.qm‘, *

P, .

R DY 7 YT v

S R e ;IO
. Yo L ” FAX: 5‘“25.3‘69

| ngi{ﬂwtmm ORI BN coprgn | PO gy | YT
R sorgpr LT Phacks, vogh ?MWWHW&)

J ﬁEM m?ma?m ﬁm_‘ ~ "—WMW e .
—— . TIT

Ms-_—'gw,._,_ " :
. %) e e b o . -
: e i

EBLLTIN LS Framen DAYE: #6136 2:16:06 Pry

HAZARDOYS WASTE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED

/LU weracn HWY 0 e -
L83~ EALLG 2 pRgwf ‘ AR aas s

FRO
PO B TY Ny BE5T ~BE N



12:810

UCT=12~2008
i
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i
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B.0.L. / FREIGHT BILL -

Akl ATGUT
| R & o
e P areen B &

R S
G’:‘WW'? el st e ,
S g R e

I
ramnm

DATE

STATEMENT

LEABE PAY LABT AMOUNT IN BALANGCE COLUMN

Combination Bili of Lading and Fraight Bil

Giegngrafion ﬁs,{.m-t.” { et fﬁ‘fl’{f?

C“m '.:'f o

Recelving Faciiity: 24711 o fho e,

o) Gl

i

wult

{perator: G Elyog r-:cq,w;,ﬁam

WO Sgom s

i,
Ll #: f@/érs

' ~ )
Received by (TSN e s bl LK.
7

Customer warrants that the waste material befng wanstarred oy the above ecllector dues not contain ény :j
@Eh 1,000 PPM, PGB

cantamingnts inciuding, without imitations; pesticides, chlorinat
at greater congentrations than 2 PPM (or FPM with manifes
261, customer subparts C and 1 (rplementing the Federai Mesource Dong

ied solvents at eoncentrations graater
t), or eny other material classifled as nazardous by 40 GFR past
ervation and Racovery Act, o by any equivalent

state hazardous waste or hazardous substance slassification program)
, custorney (generator) agreas 1o pay for ail disposal eosts inourrad.

campliaree with 40 OFR par
2y

- Should laboratery tests find this waste produst not in

Date 7 Jg,fﬁ(

Slgnature X i Al
S s ffer i w2 De FRP group
QUANTITY DESCRIFTION CHARGES BALANCE
pl;/?q__f\aﬂ A ,gg.ugf‘,»fioj sﬂ%ﬁ’ﬁuw £ orina E‘C;ue"uﬂp";’/"‘/ S dh
< i
Adn g |
T e {
. i I
) SUBTCTAL
| TAX
| TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE GF 1.5% per monin rf:ay be a

C.0.0. without notification. if sutside collestio
reagonable attorney's faes,

SANIITE & Vs s oy

pplied to any past due amound, Pas? dug accounts ey be nlaced on

it action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of caileation freshuding

|

1

i

—

e LE R I

EPA IDF WARCD0014044  COBETETAD USODOT 482044

..........

Cr s e e
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. Qffice: (60 4256314
%) Fax: (350) 4235403

PO - eHE come.  WWW ATSGRIL. B0m

ey

SO DacHOL et TBHE-423- 630

i B.O.L. / FREIGHT BILL

AL L AdDUY
4

H
]
R
| e

5 ’v'!"f li’ﬁ
S gt

L " .;:")“J h-
Lo ok, .z WM

T-488  P.010/027  F=1B%

115106

¢ .—.wn.;ﬁm w

2 f/’.r" 240
af,,ﬁéf‘;’f\-,ﬁgmw

Ervieo Nopt. @ goneess 1; DATE
o Go, Forid | STATEMENT
@m"i.- \ma—..a} GQ‘ :
—— . » LAS i
Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: delerie, o PER | ferwup e

Fecaving Facility! (b gre  fuwd BU Lue W Py

Operaion®s, Qigur Lupudon WOM o8 [Unit #: 22 /o g [Recsived by TSORA ; r
[4) ¥

Sustomer warrants that the waste material bieing transtered by the atove collector
X ) pectleidss, chior
at greater concentrations than 2 PEM (or PRI with
281, cusiomar suspars C and D {implamenting the
state hagzardous wasts of Nazardous substapse classifi

eeniaminants including, without limitations

comnpliance with 4¢ CFR pat 261, custome

Sigratiure X __%:»—M gl

does fof contain any

inates solvents at concentrations greater than 1.000 PPM, PCR's
manitest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equwvelant
c2tion program). Should faboratory tegts fing thisiwaste product not in
T {generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurrsc,

i
1

4 5 Date
fav Hoa felarie Lok, Fr e oy ‘
QUANTITY " DESCRIFTION CHARGES | BALANGE
i 3?5-(‘&& P ﬂ‘qq p/w‘/ﬂ’}! p‘h‘!f"d’!;m é ,{; ,'/_..,di/ l
S WO S | |
SUBTOTAL _
TAX _
TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per monin rmay b applied to any past due amouni,

C.O.D. without notifisation, i#
reasonatle atomay's fees,

outside votlection action is necessery,

ML E PNAT e i e e e e

Past due accoLnts ma} e placsd on

purchaser shall pay all costs of colleci‘ion Incluging

j EPA 104 WAHDDND 14844 CCBS7EI4D  LISDOT 292558

Ll TR ARIO Briter e
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Langeisw, NE 58637 | PR

115091
Oifen: (350 4236045 2 #..'P

|
3 g !
W P H
P e T -t
g < i S enrs

; o n
¢ P (3800 47343408 1‘ " o Wﬁfr"&”’f*

o § _:"I . I
\—J \.,_.AJ [Psa®? 2c-tinrn 1-AuB-a2semate
A DIVIGION o aNg gore, YW PRECOTR, 00M

i

Tant

i
P

ERVENs bogil Pagsowtces | DATE
L6 Roan BDP6- 5 N
i VPR IS | STATEMENT 1
(-1 : j
TN Tt | i l
: PLEASE PAY |AST AMOUNT IN ‘?ALANGE COLUMN

Cormbination Bili of ading and Freight Bil |
Generation.  Asheid wWide « PEL Lo o |
Recelving Facllity: (s fls 7 era L g 1 Froc, N ]

Operelore S, § a0 |WOE Gool |Unts . |Recsived by (TS} | ) qgjza}/}ikﬁﬂjﬁ

TETE Y dM'Z A
ng ransfarred by the above cellactor does not contain any

Custeme.?K WaITants th:gt the waste matarial gl
contaminants including, withaut imitations: pesticides, chlori~ated soivents &1 concentraiiang greater than 1,000 PR, PCB'S
at preater concentrations than 2 PPM (or FIPM with manifest), or any other materal Jassifise as hazsrdous by 40 CFR pant
281, customer subparts G and O {implementing the Federal Rescurce Sonservation and Racavery Act, jor by any squivaient
state hazardous wirsse or hazardous subistance classitication pregram), Shouid laboratory tests find this waste product not in
complianes with 48 CRA part 261, c:uﬁmmg:- {generator) agress 1o pay for all disposal costs Incurrad. !

3

Signature X [\ SHemr—m | Date Fmo s
st pflae Bl -STL PR Gag
|

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHAF{GES: BALANCE

o
- -{..

i
|
i
i

BUBTOTAL
TAX

TOTAL _

A FINANCE CHARQE OF 1.8% per month may be applied 1o any past duo amount. Pasi tue azpounta :iﬁ.tay be placed on
C.O.0. withsult natification. li culside collection action s nacessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of cotection including
reasonabie alorney's fees, | i

|
|

|
EFA D3 WAMODDOT4B44  CORNTE140 USDOT AG2568
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Gfllee: (360 425-8315
Fax; (360; 423-3402 :
2éeKours; 1-BE0-405-631
Wwi pntaorp, gom
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£ Loy gonpgZ
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Ted3E  P.OTAARET  FeiBd

- 115097

B.0L. / FREIGHT BILL
. ‘jw”?ﬁ- bo fa \5;\ [ L‘::l‘? - ]
thw::}ﬁ&wﬂ}%ﬂwm:%f;m
‘] DATE
STATEMENT "

J FLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANGE COLUMN

T

Combair

ation Biil of Lading and Fraight BAl

Generatior: M5 a;.a B2 o, = by

lf, PR2 frowe

Receiving Faciity: {di\ig Eaomg

Lpid B

T O

s

contaminants inciuding, without limitatisn

287, customer subparis G and D
state hazardous wasts or hazar

corpiance with 40 CER part 26+, customer
%?ééw—- i

{implement

Signature X

dous subatance clas:

A,
o % g L 7 [P ;s [P ) 7 \
Operator: [indth s & Sem JW.OK#ﬁ.ML Linit & | Fiecaiver by (T&DY: L(’
"’ﬂ‘ﬁ-rd( e . zﬁjﬂ? ) - 3
Customer warran s that the waste material Ssing farsferred by the above collector does ot comain ny

s; pesticiges,
al greater concentrations ther 2 FIPM (or PAM with mariltest), or any other rarerial classiied 8g

chigrinated solvenis at concantations gresier thar 1,000 PPM, PCB's
hazardpus by 40 CFR part
on and Recovery Adt, or by ary equivalent
ffiestion program). Stould leboratory tests find this waste product no in
) agrees 10 pay for ali dispesel coste incurred,

ing the Federai Resource Conssrvat

3

(geners:

ok ASker A

3

Date 9/ ?,/of
|

burale PRP G o

QUANTITY ! DESCRIPTION GHAF%GESj BALANQE
22 _ynds Mons- Raslih?  Frfopibes Gk dos
_ Soite
! £ i j 3 i
“#’L}\’;”*"?EJ‘:J l.-ma-. w s’,»‘gfprff(‘?"ﬁj,a “ .
’!‘ s i
; e
(2
i I i
f SUBTOTAL | -
TAX
f TOTAL

A EINANCE CHARGE OF 1,59
C.O.0. without rotification, If ou

tside collection
reasonabie atorney's fees,

WIHITE - THAMbQNGT S

per month sriay be apglied to any past dus armount, Fas

i

| due accounts may be placed on

aclion s necessary, purchaser shali pay all costs of ao%tect{on ingluding
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| B.0.L../ FREIGHT BILL 115098

| 5 tnornational Way I
AL, ABGQUT

8| Lonzview, WA gassy " .
R Crico: (350 4244318 R
P oo B e A
e Y 24-Hours 1-88R-4Ras 1 Anasres
& Divisicin e pop SRpE, WHWLDIBEOI. COm ‘
Fnirte Yo b Re&Fow o DATE
oo -Bov BG762 STATEMENT

'F'M’Ow‘“ Lo
F7 2 0 47 Lt j '
; J FLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE SOLUMN

T

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Biil

Generatior: Asdeaia unde - P g{ﬁ e

Recelving Facility: v tern  Land DL e . f -

Operator: £, M_gb;h. Elen fW.O.#:; 06 o Unit . Jﬂeceived by (TSDI{ ) UAW/QLR:.“‘});L’MM‘Q
[y H e [ ¥

ruwie T b f
Customer wariants that the waste material being transierred by the above collector dogs nat sentein any /

contaminans including, without imitetions: pesticides, chiorinated solvents at concertrations greatar than 1,000 PPM, PCB's
at greater ¢oneentrations than 2 PPM (or PEM with manifest), or any other matedal classified ag hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, custorner subparis © angd D {implamenting the Federal Ressurce Conservation snd Recovery Act, or by any aguivalent
state hazardous wastegr hazardous substance classification program). Bhould laborziory lesta find this waste product not in

compilance with 40? i part 261, custcme@ {gererator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.
: Cats .ﬁffi&,ﬁ.ﬁ S

Signature X i -
Tee RS ik g?‘@p (e aLpe

QUANTITY ] DESCRIFTION CHARGES | BALANCE

20 YaadS | Noni - ﬁ’w«ﬁ%&%/ M@/Z@m Botbpetsl
S L

ST
L Rz,

P B

SUBTOTAL
‘ TaxX

! TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month r’{}ay be applled to gny past due amount. Pagt due 2600LMAS may be plaged on
C.0.0. without netifleation. If sutside caliectiop action is necessary, ourchasar shall pay 2if costs of collection inehading

reagsonanle attorney’s fees. :
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§| AP w55 isallang Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL
- T .\ 4 dove, YWIA OREAE s Ah vja. oo T‘, ;-
. fay Crile 200) 422818 it };;L'_p_ }-;M:;;F:rﬂ_m. o
WIESS) B P e A B e e,
S ."':,'g‘:' DAY 4Kours; 8RB 158018 Raamort ™ M’ﬁ
A DIVIARSN SF pNE coms WRELIREGET. anm 1
T ] Tl pATE
! Emuine  Loors a?ﬁ.sou;wgﬁ_,g J
Ao Aok Forfz STATEMENT
o Plendd , OF !
qRESO ~ SEE 2. | PLEASE PaY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANGE COLUMN
Combination BIlI of Lading and Freight Bill
Generation p <hy - g - piide. PED O e
Receiving Facility: 1 il e Gomo  Lon Ay
Operator: j&s iy, - WO g fUnit & Received by (TSD:
v "—"m"""—

ﬁs?cfmﬁ'gang?ﬁf t:“fg( the wasts material %ﬁgﬁiegré\iermd by the azove collector does not eontain aty
somaminants including, without lmitations; gesticidas, chlormated solvents at concentrations graater than 1,000 PPM, PORS
at greatar concentrations than 2 PPV {or PRM with manifest), or any oiher material classifiad ag hazardous by 40 OFR pert
287, qustamer subparts U and D (mplemzanting the Federal Resoutce Consarvation and Recavery Aok, of by any equivalent
sate hazardous waste or hazardeus substance classification program). Shoutd iaboratory tests finc this waste product not in
cornliance with 40 % cart 281, custome (generalon) agrees 1o pay jor all disposal costs inaurreg,

Signature X }QM“W Date_7-~7-2¢
Fon. AShiane DOBA i de PRO (oo

QUANTITY f LESCHIPTION CHARGE®S BALANCE
249/ yroal Ao s ??n';&m/m G hre e it é&w-lﬂ-’“‘-r(df
, |
Sl ‘

SUBTOTAL
TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1,3% por month n'iay be agpiied to any past dus amount. Mast dus accounts may be placad an
C.Q.0. withaut motification. F outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shafl pay all costs of sollection ingiuding

reazorabie attormey's fees. 3
? EPA IDRWAHODDOT4844  COBA7B140  LISDOT 482563
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GLT-12-2008 12:85%%  FRQye

] 55 ioternadong Sy B.O.L./ FREGHT BiLL
Longwaw, WA 2622 Bl BOUT
e [560) dpi-s01E L A
o (300} 423909 | o S R P SR
2inHeLrs: 10K 423-6314 Bt
WWULDRERO. S0 |
Ernvice Lo fesowrne s j ] DATE
A0 By Fovse | srareEment
Gor tland, ok
[ IFEIC - S REE _
! : PLEABE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANGCE COLUMWN
. i i
Cembinstion Bill of Lading and Freight Bil
Generation: Aakeiae oo ga —wilde PR (ot by
Racelving Facility: 4l-//s Sorem  Land £ il T & _ /A
i I -
Operator: Lowdshroin t S [WOH Gl Uit & Received by (TSH) 7 o) 1o
, b L9

N7 S S e ‘

ouz

"y % o 4
Grustorar warrants that the waste materia) béing wa'stamed Ry the azeve colleior does nol gontain Gny
rormaminants including, without ' misations; pesteidas. chlorinatac salvenis at cencentralions Jraater than 7,000 BRM, PCR's
& graater concantrations than 2 PPM (or P P with manifest), or any ofher matanal clessified as hazardous Dy 40 CFR pan
281, customer subinans O ang [ {implementing the Faderzl Bescurcs Conservation and Fecovary Act, or by any aquivalani
state hazardous waste or nazardous subsiznee classification pragrarm), Should taboratory tests find fhis waste prodect net in
aompliance with 40 foj;’»’- 1261, custoimar {generaior) agrees (o pay for all dsnosal costs incurred.

1 ; {’ )
Signature X fgm!&m-—h : Date 5 A ok
ot ASdanisn Spttn relt PR Grpny®

H

quaNTTY_ | __DESCRIPTION CHARGES | BALANGE
Zo Yokl 3 M, p‘cﬁ“f!ﬁfé‘{ z ﬁc"‘-ﬂi‘e-‘hvdhm ¢Liy s fant”
St e

‘ SLETOTAL
! TAX
‘\ TOTAL
4 FINANGE CHARGE OF 1.5% pe- ronth may ba appied 10 any past due amount Past dus accounts may be pisced on

C.0.0, withaut notification. IF cusside collastion action o necessary, purchaser shall pay all cosis of collection including
reasonable aitorney’s feas. {
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B P (36T 4223008 - 4::;%:;;:..55,‘?:51@@4%;@%”“?
N O\ [N 2o Hows 18N 6 LI
A TIVIBION OF me come WRWLENENRMN . Com |
} MAMUVZAD - L% BmS0mad -‘.»\'.-!; DATE
[Po. Bes . ;
Po Bes §076e : STATEMENT
r’nﬂn;%irml d st :
I Setlbo~ /P60

‘! PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE GOLUMN

L—-.--.wm_

_, Combitation Bili of Lading and Freight Bil
Generation. AShais Aase - wide DL forsmm

Recelving Facility: ¢]/there  Lmeddit] gn e, N %

Operator: Livd| fuug £ S6v) [WOErrirmgrt  |Unit £ __|Recelved by (TSEY: )., 1/ o™
TR ) K3 _ j?.&’»oo? . ’ , / J 4

Customer warrantg that the waste material weing transtarred by the above coligetor doss not contain a 1

contaminants including, without limitatlons: ;}esiicides, chiorinated solvents at soncentrations greater than 1,000 FPM, POR's

nan 2 FPM (or PRM with manifest), or any other material classifiod as hazardous by 40 CFH part

& greater concentrations tal
284, customer subparts G and D (implernenting the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Ac, ar by any edulvalent
stale hazacdous wasie or hazardous substance classileation program). Shiould laboratory testa find this waste product act in

carnpliance with 42:(:? part 201, customes (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.
H } dad ‘ 3
Signature X | Srfepsemm S, | Date 5’/5{/ & s
Db, T B0 ai;rd-k F s Coravy® .

i

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION . CHARGES BALANCE
o },«W‘M{J Men P&s‘g/r-;/;f:g/ Fe Fvdeg din pridm ot
——— ':',";&""t\'{i»;;.w
| |
........ Aot

susTQTAL .
TAX

‘ TOTAL

— _ .
A FINANCE GHA;%C&EI GF 1.2% per month w;}ay e appiled 1o any past due amount. Past due accounts may be pleced on
C.O.L withuul notification. # outaide collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay al costs of ooliection including

reasonabie aliomey's fees. ;
: EPA ID¥ WAHDOODT4344  COBITEIM0  USOOT 408568
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J [ \ 24-HOUPS! VRERELA2IE Caspot

PNE comn, WHNHLATECONR. GO |

. 0
A DIVES:ON GF

| Septe - Layre R whess “"""”"’f DATE
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR ACTIVITIES AT THE PNE CORP. JOB SITE
— OPERATIONS FROM THE PROJECT AT

ASTORIA AREA WIDE/MOBIL-NIEMI OIL
BULK PLANT

CORNER OF HAMBERG & PORTWAY
ASTORIA OR. 97103

PNE CORP.

Prepared by:



PNE Corp. 1081 Columbia Blvd.
Longview, WA 98632, 360-703-0444



Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN DESCRIPTION
The purpose of this Health and Safety Plan (HASP) is to establish personnel protection standards, specify

safe operating procedures, and provide for contingencies that may arise during all work operations at the

site at Corner of Hamburg and Portway, Astoria or. 97103

This HASP has been developed in accordance with the requirements set forth in OSHA. Additional aspects
of construction safety are presented in the PNE Corp. Health and Safety Plan as adopted by PNE Corp.

corporate officers.

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION
2.1 General

Plant/Facility Description: Astoria Area Wide- MOBIL- Niemi bulk Plant

Project/Site History: Fuel oil bulk plant

2.2 Nature of Activit
I:I PreRI I:I RI EI Remediation Other Demolition

Project Name: ASTORIA AREA WIDE —MOBIL-NIEMI BULK PLANT
Project Manager: Bob Matson
PNE Corp. Safety Manager Matt Brenes

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

A description of the scope of work covered by this Health & Safety Plan is as follows:

e Site Demolition. Remove concrete tank bottoms, concrete vaults, piping and, other structures

specified by Envirologic.

4.0 HAZARD EVALUATION
4.1 Chemical Hazards
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4.2

No contact anticipated; the sight is contaminated below the surface with hydrocarbons,
primarily diesel and gasoline, both leaded and unleaded. See Envirolgics Hasp for a more

detailed analysis of these products

Physical Hazards

Procedures to be used to monitor/reduce these hazards will include the following:

W]

4.3

4.4

Not

Slip/trip/fall: Good housekeeping practices should be employed to prevent slip/trip/fall hazards.
Caution must be employed when walking to prevent slip/trip/fall hazards caused by terrain. Due to the
activities being performed on this project, particular attention must be given to the site's
walking/working surfaces. Protruding debris, cords, trenches, and equipment are just some of the

items that may create hazards for the site's walking and working surfaces.

Vehicle traffic: Use barricades, traffic cones or other appropriate measures to control vehicle traffic

through the work area.

Heavy Equipment and Motorized Vehicles: Contact with heavy equipment and/or motorized
vehicles could result in serious injury or death to workers. All workers will be alerted to the potential
for accidents. Workers shall be aware of the location of vehicles and heavy equipment. All heavy
equipment must comply with applicable federal and state regulations, including guards, lockouts,
standard operating procedures and operator training. Vehicles will be inspected daily by a qualified
operator. All workers shall be alerted to the potential of trauma from moving parts on equipment.
Workers will be instructed to avoid wearing loose clothing to reduce the potential for hands and arms
to be pulled into moving parts.

Noise: Operation of equipment and tools may create situations where personnel may be exposed to
levels of noise in excess of 85 decibels during a full eight-hour work shift. It is not anticipated that
workers will be exposed above permissible limits; however, workers will wear hearing protection

when using mechanized equipment.

Lifting: The potential for personnel to engage in heavy lifting of tools, supplies, or debris is limited
for this project; however, back injuries and other lifting-associated injuries are a concern for on-site

personnel. Workers will lift heavy items properly and with sufficient help from co-workers.

Biological Hazards

None anticipated.

Confined Space Entry

required
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5.0 WORKER PROTECTION

The levels of personal protection are selected by evaluating the performance characteristics of the clothing
against the requirements and limitations of the site- and task-specific conditions. It is anticipated at this
time that respiratory protection will not be required during the extended activities being performed by PNE

Corp. or its subcontractors.

5.1 Level of Protection
The specific PPE listed for each level of protection was selected based on exposure potential. The levels of

protection to be used during entry activities are as follows:

Q LevelD
® Safety vest
®  Hardhats

®  Leather work boots
® Safety glasses and face shield (when cutting)

Note: If hydrocarbons are detected in the work area this level of protection will be upgraded.

6.0 AIR/WORKPLACE MONITORING

6.1 Real-time Monitoring

I:I No Yes I:I Optional

6.2 Personal Air Sampling

No |:| Yes

6.3 Noise Monitoring

No |:| Yes

Noise monitoring will not be conducted. However, whenever individuals must raise their voices to
communicate at a distance of three feet or less and when operating heavy equipment, hearing protection is

required during that task.

6.4  Heat/Cold Stress Monitoring

No |:| Yes

Heat or cold stress monitoring is not required due to mild climatic conditions. Workers will be aware of
the symptoms of heat stress. Workers will drink fluids rich in electrolytes and practice proper personal

hygiene.

7.0 PERSONNEL TRAINING/ASSIGNMENT OF
RESPONSIBILITIES

Page 5 of 10



PNE Corp. employees and subcontractor employees involved in work activities on site should attend an
initial HASP review prior to initiating field activities. Visitors to the work area will be required to attend a

site safety briefing.

7.1 Initial Site Briefing
PNE Corp. site employees and subcontract employees will attend an initial HASP review prior to initiating
field activities. This review will include the following:
U Project Personnel Roles and Responsibilities
Personnel will understand the lines of authority regarding health and safety and site personnel roles

and responsibilities.

U Site-specific Health and Safety Hazards

Personnel will be informed of specific hazards related to the site and site operations.

U Personal Protective Equipment

Personnel will be trained in the proper use of the PPE required for this project.

U  Safe Work Practices/Engineering Controls
Personnel will be informed of appropriate work practices and engineering controls that will reduce risk

of site hazards.

Q Communication Methods

Personnel will be informed of means for normal site and emergency communication.

U Air Monitoring

A PID and a 4 gas monitor will be on sight for use as needed.

U Medical Surveillance Program

Not applicable

Q Site Control Methods

Personnel will understand site methods used to reduce exposure to on- and off-site personnel.

O  Decontamination Procedures

All decon equipment for petroleum products will be available on-sight to be used if needed.

U Emergency Response

Personnel will be trained to respond properly in the event of an emergency.

7.2 Daily Briefings
All PNE Corp. site personnel will attend a daily briefing to participate in the in-field activities for that day.

The briefings will be documented and included in personnel training files and the site safety log.

7.3 Assignment of Responsibilities
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The PNE Corp. Health and Safety Manager, or designated individual (PNE Corp. Superintendent), will
have the authority and knowledge necessary to implement the Site Health and Safety Plan and verify
compliance with the applicable regulations. Questions regarding this Site Health and Safety Plan may be

forwarded to Mr. Matt Brenes at PNE Corp. Inc. at (360) 703-0444.
Duties of the Site Safety Officer include:

e Coordinate development of Site Health and Safety Plan.
e Respond to field requests for assistance in safety and health.

e Provide assistance to PNE Corp. contractors in conducting training of site workers,
hazard communication, and other assistance as required.

o Ensure employer's responsibilities for safety and health are being implemented through
daily inspections.

o Implement Site Safety and Health requirements in the field.
e Record any variances in conditions.

e Record any illness, disease, injury, pulmonary disorder, or death of any person on the
site.

e  Communicate requirements to field personnel and subcontractors.
e  Perform safety record keeping.

e Verify that medical monitoring and training has been performed.

Health and safety responsibilities of the Site Workers include:

e Read and follow the Site Health and Safety Plan.

e Check all personal safety equipment to ensure it is in good working condition prior to
entering the exclusion zone.

o Immediately report any accidents/illness, spills, unsafe conditions, any unusual smells or
chemical smell to the Site Safety Officer.

e Incidents must be reported in detail on a daily basis for spills or accidents.

8.0 MEDICAL MONITORING

Not required for this job.

9.0 SITE CONTROL

PNE Corp. employees and subcontractor employees will follow site control measures designated by PNE

Corp. These controls are as follows:

e  Only authorized, trained personnel are allowed to enter the job site.
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e The facility is not a controlled site (e.g., no guarded-entry gate). Temporary fencing and banner

guard shall be installed and all personnel shall only use recognized entry and exit points.

e Communications on site will be conducted orally. Hand signals will be used when parties are not

within speaking distance.

e The buddy system will be employed to the extent feasible to assist in event of an emergency

e Toilet facilities and adequate washing facilities will be within a reasonable distance from site

activities.

e Charged and inspected fire extinguishers will be available on site.

e A first aid box and eye wash station will be kept on site.

DECONTAMINATION

All personnel shall wash their hands prior to eating or drinking after working on site.

11.0 EMERGENCY CONTINGENCY PLAN

11.1 Emergency Phone Numbers

Contact Name Number
Police/Security Police Department 911
Fire and Ambulance Fire Department 911

Hospital: Columbia Memorial Hospital 5033254321
2111 Exchange st
Name: Astoria Or
Address: 2111 Exchange Street Astoria or
Site Safety Officer Matt Brenes 360-957-2221
Alternate Site Safety Officer Mike Sasso 360 957 2195
Project Manager Bon Matson 360-957-2015

Site/Client Contact

Jason Howard

503-860-9967

Regulatory Agency

Oregon Occupational Safety & Health
Division (OSHA) OR-OSHA

503-378-3272
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The evacuation route, assembly area, and alarm system will be identified by the site supervisor/SSO prior

to onset of field activities and reviewed with all field personnel.

Directions to the hospital: e  Turn left on to marine drive thru down town astoria

e Turn RIGHT on 19" just past swimming pool

e  Across street, emergency door on left

e 1.5 miles

11.2 Notification Procedure

In the event of an incident, the site supervisor or SSO will contact the following people:

Name

Work

Initial Matt Brenes

360-957-2221

Back-up

Note: Administrative managers must be notified in the event of an unexpected occurrence or incident.

Appendix A provides injury and incident initial reporting forms. This information will be required when

phoning or faxing the initial report to the health and safety manager.

11.3

Injury Response

In the event a person becomes ill or injured, the project manager will:

W]

0Oo00000O0

Ensure that all equipment has been shut off.

Assess the nature of the injury.

Phone 911 for emergency assistance if needed.

Administer first aid (if certified to do so).

Meet the emergency crew.

Contact Jason Howard Astoria area Wide PRP Group Representative

Begin injury investigation.
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11.4 Fire/Explosion Response

In the event of a fire or explosion:

U Ensure that all equipment is shut off.

Phone 911 for emergency assistance.

Rally at designated location and take head count.
Secure the area until emergency assistance arrives.

Meet emergency crew and advise fire chief of location and nature of the situation.

[

Contact Jason Howard Astoria Area Wide PRP Group representative.

11.5 Spill/Release Response

In the event of a spill or leak:

U Ensure that all equipment is shut off.

Sound emergency alarm or phone 911 for site spill response coordinator.

Secure the area.

Locate and stop or contain the spill if it can be done safely (proper PPE must be worn).
Meet spill response crew and advise them of the location and material that has spilled.

Contact Jason Howard PRP Astoria Wide Representative.

OO0OO0OO0OD0ODo

Begin investigation.

11.6 Emergency Equipment

O First-aid kit,
U Emergency shower/eyewash,
U Fire extinguisher,
First-aid Locations: All PNE Corp. vehicles

All personnel have been briefed on this site safety plan prior to the commencement of all
work activities. This plan shall be available for review by all personnel working on site
for PNE Corp.. Changes shall not be made to this plan without the prior approval of the
PNE Corp.. Health and Safety Manager.

By signing below, I agree that I have read, understand and agree to abide by all the
information set forth in this safety plan.
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Project Foreman Date

Employee Date
Employee Date
Employee Date
Employee Date
Employee Date
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ATTACHMENT B-1
HASP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
The following have read and understand the former Mobil/Niemi Oil bulk plant site

health and safety plan and agree to comply with the requirements described within:

POSITION NAME SIGNATURE

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Thomas J. Calabrese, R.G.

Project Manager

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Thomas J, Calabrese, R.G.
Health and Safety Officer

Backup HSO Jason C. Howard @ AC 2 [j ( >

Site Specific Backup HSO PRP Site Representative

REPRESENTING NAME SIGNATURE DATE

Swseolesc  onsen) towden Ao Cllbusah  1/6f08
Kesow e lEeEs 4 ’

i ( oo CAdswa ) 9[7fos
¢ h Sver C o B[
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ATTACHMENT B-4
TAILGATE SAFETY MEETING FORM

This form is to be used as a guideline for briefing on-site consultant and subcontractor personnel regarding the
potential hazards associated with the site. The tailgate safety meeting is a supplement to, and not a replacement
for, the site-specific HSP.

Date: a / b - a‘[ b {0(0 Time: Project No. __' 0077022
Client: Site Address: PoRrT ©oF AstornA — AAK
Safety Topics Presented pex bAsSD FMNge

Protective Clothing/Equipment: W

Chemical Hazards: "

Physical Hazards: "

Special Equipment; B

Decontamination Procedures:

Emergency Procedures:

Additional Information / Comments: \

Meeting Attendance

4. 10.
5. il
6. 12,

48
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